
81 

 

2021 Literary Publication 
Written by:  

Bayside High School Students  
2020-2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

A Timucuan Publication 



 1 
 

 
 
 
 

Ballads……………………..……..………….2 
Free Verse….………………..……………..8 
Literary Devices…………..….……..……..14  
Short Stories…………………….….……...17 
Piece of Choice....................................45 
Haiku..…………….…….……….…..……..53 
I Am Poems……....…….………….……….59 
Fables………………..……………….….…65 
Abandoned Places…..……..………….…...71 

  



 2 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

BALLADS... 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 3 
 

 
 
 
 

Having a loss of love is like a wide hole 
You feel that loss all though out your soul 

Putting the pieces of yourself back together is the goal 
But trying to dig yourself out is a never ending hole 

 
My mother said, “You can’t keep a black heart forever, you know?” 

I said, “There's nothing left to pick me up from this low.” 
My mother looked me in the eyes and told me to go collect the love I was owed 

I realized I had never really received the fake love, for it was against my moral code 
 

I felt cold as I touched the darkness around me; it was never ending 
I realized as I looked around me, the love I felt was mending 

I’ve had a tornado inside since she told me her love was pending 
This hurt inside is going to take an eternity of mending 

 
As I touched her brown hair I felt my heart soaring 

With this love I feel I may end up scoring 
The only thing that happens is my feelings end up storing 

My eyes, since she left, just can't stop pouring 
 

I taste the salt of my tears rolling off my cheeks 
Even though she broke me, when I see her my heart still peaks 

I just sat there in silence as the tears felt warm rolling down my cheeks 
For, in this game of love, I will never stop playing for keeps 

 

Love Loss 

  

Love Loss 
By- Cassidy Foss  

 



 4 
 

It never occurred to me how love could be so dangerous. 
The calamity of the situation leaves no room for frequent changes. 
You said you loved me, yet you didn’t bother to stay. Did you lie? 

The way my heart ached felt like poison was eating me alive  
    

“Your love only left me weak,” I cried. 
I could hear the faint sounds of her silent cries. 

Her tears left me broken as if my heart were made of glass. 
A new void opening inviting trauma and pain to last. 

 
 “Are you telling me I meant nothing to you?” She insisted. 

 The room was silent leaving only our heartbeats in the distance. 
 It was my mind that spoke without rancor.  

 My body told me not to answer. 
                                       

  “I’m telling you your love was toxic, leaving me empty.”  
  My voice quivered at the thought of her touching someone who 

wasn’t me. 
  She played victim while I pretended it didn't affect me. 

  Leaving behind thick scars no eyes could ever see. 
 

“You meant everything to me.”  
 I closed my eyes allowing her to become a memory. 

Her sweet smell no longer affects me. 
She was now gone because of me. 

 
 
 
 
 

Submerged  
In A Pile Of Lies      

By- ZANIAH WILSON             
  



 5 
 

Rekindle 
By-Maggie King 

 
Long ago  

A sweet sounding voice 
From someone who was once thought to be a foe 

With every choice. 
 

To rekindle with a beautiful soul  
The sweet taste of happiness  
Falling back into a hole  

My heart is still filled with tenderness.  
 

“I missed you,” they said.  
And oh God so did I, 

Running through my head 
The fact I said goodbye.  

 
We danced the night away 
In a stolen paradise  
A beautiful getaway  

The wind, solid as ice. 
 

And finally as the night closed 
I know I'll see you again 

As true feelings become exposed  
I know our love is rekindled once again. 

  



 6 
 

 
 

The True Reason  
Behind the Act 

By-Kaylee Strooband 
 

I. 
The feet of a benign man move to give, 

     Not for the indebtedness of Patricia or Tim.  
For the happiness of others; 

Brings happiness to him. 
 

II. 
As the wind skips by,  

Another voice calls out. 
The man who hears adversity, 

Is compelled to the impoverished spouse. 
 

III. 
At the sound of the giving man, 
Applaud by the thankful woman,  

A modest man approaches, 
Bluntly full of suspicion. 

 
IV. 

“This man does not deserve notability; 
 He gives nothing compared to what I can offer. 

 You shall shine the light on me, 
 For I drown in depth of all you desire.”  

 
V. 

The rich man now reacted to the calls of poverty. 
For all that he displays, 
He gets what he wants: 

He is praised 
  



 7 
 

Twas the morning in which I left 

Cold and foggy and quite profound 

For I cast away my dear Adaira 

Oh, my love I’ll come around. 

 

On a journey across the seasons, 

Left and lonely without a friend 

Although my feet were bare and bloodied worn 

With a churlish Smith that night I spend 

 

Yet, he told me of all adventures, 

That he had before his time 

“Now I’ve family, so dear and lovely,” 

And I left before the morning chime. 

 

Shoes and coat now both in hand 

My lute and bodhran played with vigor, 

Set to sail across the sea 

With the ones who worked, truly rigor. 

And so, I heard of all their stories. 

Sailor hymns and drunken tunes 

“Of course, we’re happy, we’re living freely,” 

And the ship hit dock soon after noon. 

 

And how these streets are lined with gold, 

And their vibrant merchant wares 

But there it was, a simple tavern, 

Where I found I left my tears. 

 

As a woman, strong and silent, 

Saw the pain deep in my gaze 

And she looked upon me with a smile, 

“A home is where you want to stay.” 

 

And so, I found my dearest darling, 

On the ford there, mending clothes 

“Oh, my Oak, to you I woke,” 

“With the love that never goes. 

Oak am òran bailead 
By- Liz M. Beard 

  



 8 
 

 
 
 
 

FREE VERSE… 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 9 
 

DEEP IN THOUGHT 
By-Elizabeth Vinson 

 
 

I succumb to my thoughts, 
Entering the void in my brain is a subtle shift. 

I usually drift off with a conundrum, I’m confused. 
It feels like a daydream. 

 
 

I think ambiguous thoughts, 
These thoughts taint my mind, leaving me unable to concentrate.  

I sometimes become overzealous, I have to remember, 
I will do it later, remember. 

 
 

I think vapid thoughts. 
I never feel apathy for my thoughts, they distract me. 
These thoughts are hard to vanquish, they entice me. 

Will I think of you? 
 

 
My thoughts share my joie de vivre. 

They remind me of the camaraderie I share with my gamer friends. 
I hoard the memories I’ve shared with them, I’ll never let them go, 

I won’t lose them. 
  



 10 
 

My Twin Flame 
By- Lazoria Brown 

 
To me I think he is my twin flame 

For years we’ve been together it’s just like something to remember 

Every chapter its very mysterious 
From the time him and I met it’s been mysterious  

But the more I dig deep the more I feel like this is my twin flame No matter how hard 
him and I try to hurt each other through words; its nothing by the next day. 

I remember the time when we had our first kiss; 

I remember the time when we had our disagreements; 

 All of the great memories him and I had are still ongoing.  

I felt it from the moment when I made you meet my grandma.  

Now mind you I still think that you’re annoying at times, but I can’t be mad. 

It makes me laugh that he has been the most mysterious person of my life. 

As the stories continue on, 
Maybe it's time for something new. 

This mysterious man came into my life and it was perfect ever since. 

But as we go on 
I think about it and maybe he’s staying for a while,  

And I love it. 

I salute you, my Twin Flame. 
  



 11 
 

Love is tragedy   
By-Cassidy Foss 

 
Falling in love is like asking the grim reaper to take your soul. 

He will come in the night with promises of an afterlife. 

But the reaper will never mention that after blissful heaven, 

Comes hell, heartbreak always being the afterlife never imagined, 

As he whispers promises of happiness, he delivers the heart shattering blow. 

With a fatal blow to the heart he strikes, then claims your soul.  

But it’s not his fault. After all, the devil was once a beautiful angel.  

He was once warm like the summer, but it seems the season has   

Changed to winter because he has gotten frosty cold. 

When you were enwrapped in his arms before he collected your soul.  

All around you, you were entrapped by a field of roses and you could smell his 

Soft warm cologne, almost as if a fire was burning near his dead heart.  

But once he got what he needed and decided to reap your soul 

Those roses wilt and so does you’re broken heart when you’re left in the cold. 

 



 12 
 

 
Storms 
By-Natalie Blaize 

 
A storm is making its way here. 

Sun, where have you gone? 
My thoughts are as poisonous as a snake, 

Toxic and dangerous. 
 

A melancholic haze is over my eyes, 
Making me not able to see. 

I’m already half blind. 
No one likes me, that’s fine. 

 
But also  

I know I have people on my side. 
My thoughts warp that reality, though. 
My brain state is like static on a radio. 

 
But I know the truth, 
Doubts are still here, 
They always will be, 

But I will make it through. 
 

Past the endless struggles of life, 
Past the stream of rain,  

That doesn’t seem to end, 
But the clouds are brightening.  

 
My mind is the weather, 

One minute it’s sunny, the next minute 
Rain, 

But there’s a light at the end of the tunnel 
And I will find it.  

  



 13 
 

Coffee 
By-Laura Allan 

 
I'm up late again 

Still doing my work at the office 
It gets hard to focus when my eyes start fluttering 

I go to grab my cup when I notice 
I've run out of coffee. 

 
I look out the window 

And the rain is distorting the view of the city lights 
I sigh and log out of my computer for the day 
I grab my umbrella and walk out the doors. 

 
The rain seems to dance on my umbrella 

The moist cold atmosphere sets the dull mood 
And the smell of crisp petrichor fills the air 

The lights from lamps lighting my way. 
 

But only one place stands out, 
The warm lights and brown colors 

The fragrance of sweet cookies and cinnamon honey I smell at the door 
I walk into the coffee shop 

This place is different from the rest. 
 

I go in and get the same thing I order 
Every morning and every night 
I wait at a table for two, 
Even though I am just one. 

 
I take a sip of my bitter coffee 
Why do we all drink this stuff? 

Even though it's hard on the tongue  
But I’m quite content with this taste. 

 
When I’m in this place I forget about my worries 

All about the work and stress on my back 
I take a look at the dark black liquid in my cup 

And see the tired look on my features 
Maybe I can forget about work for just one day. 

  



 14 
 

 

 
 
 

Literary 
Devices…  



 15 
 

METAPHORS  
By- Elizabeth Beard  

 
Eustice used to hold the world on the edge of her fingertips. 

 
The students of Grace High were told life is a growing garden. 

 
"Your thoughts are rubbish to me." Melissa said with malice. 

 
To travel any farther, you must have a willing heart. 

 
Alistair had a will made of steel yet he couldn’t continue to lead. 

 
 

SIMILES 
By- Elizabeth Beard  

 
I love ice cream so much when I eat it, it feels like i'm in heaven. 

 
My little sister had so much sugar last night she was jumping everywhere like a monkey. 

 
There was a student driver driving in front of me and she was driving as if she was a turtle. 

. 
My siblings are fighting over the last slice of pizza like they are two birds fighting over a worm. 

 
I can see my reflection on the water so clearly like a mirror. 

  



 16 
 

PERSONIFICATION 
By- Zaniah Wilson  

 
Disgust laid beside me not bothered by the cruel image standing before us. 

 
The moon stole the spotlight of the sun inviting the stars to come out and play. 

 
I walked alongside with happiness as it greeted every individual we passed making his presence known. 

 
Words danced around the room begging for an audience. 

 
All sorts of colors proudly entered the dull room eager to show off their own talents.  

 
 

ALLITERATION  

By-Leilah Smith  
 

The tiny tiger took the towel making the trainer ticked off. 
 

The leaping lizard let the laughing lynx in the lounge and there they laid. 
 

The happy hippo had the hippie dance. 
 

The sad song made the snail and snake sink slowly. 
 

The cool cat had a lot of catnip making it cocky and cruel.  
  



 17 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHORT STORIES… 

  



 18 
 

Liber 
By- Alana Maron 

This story begins in a kingdom where a beautiful little girl was born. She had pale skin and black 
hair, one eye green, and the other blue. She was the king and the queen's treasure. Adored by all.  

Her name is Evelin Lennox, or Eve for short. The daughter of the king and queen. Her life was 
filled with people who loved her. But not her, rather the title she was born into. Never feeling at peace. 
The castle, not warm and inviting, felt like a cage, a prison. So she runs to the only place she feels safe. 
The forest. 

The animals call out to her and the trees act as her guide as she makes her way through the 
thick green forest. Her trusty steed, Nova, carrying her the whole way. Eve found Nova, or Nova found 
Eve, when she was running from her father into the forest. Lost and alone, Eve cried out. That’s when 
Nova found her and has never left.  

All of a sudden, “Evelin! Evelin where are you?”  
“I am in my room, mother,” Eve says, groaning rolling over on her bed. She looks over to the 

alarm clock and sees that it is only a little past six-thirty.  
“Oh, thank the heavens! I thought you went and ran off into that silly forest again,” The queen 

says looking at Eve with a disapproving look. 
“It’s six-thirty in the morning, Mom, where else would I be?” Eve rolls her eyes at her mother's 

ignorant words. 
She looks at Eve with a shocked face, “What?”  
“I mean ma’am.” Eve says under her breath. She must address her as ma’am and never as 

“mommy” or “Mother”.  
“Thank you. Today you have ballet lessons at a quarter past noon. Don’t be late or there will be 

consequences.” And at that she leaves before Eve can even roll her eyes.  
Eve gets up and opens her large wardrobe full of expensive clothes she must wear to look presentable. 
She wonders why she needs all of these extravagant things. Huffing, Eve finds a dress suitable for eating 
breakfast. Finding a floor length green and blue dress she attempts to put it on herself but gives up 
unable to tie the restraining corset.  

“Um Kylie? If you are so kind, could you possibly lend me a hand?” She says pressing the call 
button built into her wall so she can call a servant if needed.  There’s a knock at the door and then a tiny 
fragile looking woman comes hobbling in. Eve wonders why the poor woman is still working at her age. 
She walks over to Eve placing a tiny hand on the arch of her back.  

“Hello princess, this will only take a second. And good morning to you as well”. The servant 
woman says grabbing the strings of the corset getting ready to pull. 

“And a good morning to you too ma-” Eve gets cut off by the heavy tightness of the corset being 
cinched into place.  

“Sorry madam. I am done now. Farewell”. She scurries out of her chambers without another 
word. 



 19 
 

Eve checks herself once again in the mirror before slipping on a slight wedge heel and entering 
the hallway. She slowly makes her way down the long, carpeted hallway to the dining room where she 
knows her family will be seated waiting for her arrival. 

“Ah! There she is” The queen says clapping her hands lightly. Sitting down at her rightful seat. 
Eve looks over at her father. He doesn’t give her even one glance as he stares off into his morning meal.  

“Good morning, Sir” Eve says directed at her father but is only given a small grunt in reply.  
Eve usually doesn’t give his response any reaction, she already knows that he is going to 

respond that way. But for some reason today, it really got to her. Not particularly having an appetite, 
and not wanting her mom to yell at her for not eating she excuses herself from the table.  She rushes 
back to her room to change. Grunting as she rips off her expensive dress her parents bought for her and 
throws it to the ground. She knows how her father acts towards her, but she is always confused as of 
why. Her emotions were bursting through the roof, she needed to leave. Not caring about her noon 
ballet lessons, she throws on an old dress and her riding boots and takes off towards the stable. As she 
goes, she dodges and weaves around people. She suddenly is stopped by a familiar person.  

“Eve?”  
“Eleanor?!” Eve says, shocked that she came across her old friend here. 
“What are you doing here in these quarters?” Eleanor asks, pulling Eve into a hug. 
“Um nothing much just heading out to go on a ride with Nova” Eve says cautiously hoping she 

won't pester her too much.  
“Are you sure, Eve? Are you running away from your responsibilities again?”  
“No, my mother told me I could go”. Eve says looking away, unable to look her in the eyes when 

she lies.  
“Tsk Tsk. Honey I practically raised you, I know when you lie”. Eleanor says with her hand on her 

hip.  
“Fine. I have ballet lessons right now. But my father was being, you know, so I'm leaving. I can’t 

handle it anymore, Eleanor. I’m tired of being treated like this”. Eve yells on the verge of tears.  
“I know honey. And I am so sorry.” She says once again pulling Eve into a bear hug.  

“But you know you cannot keep doing this. Remember when you tried to expose your parents for 
stealing from the townsfolk? That backfired on you and your parents started treating you even more 
harshly. You need to behave.”  

“I can’t keep living like this Eleanor. My father treats me like I’m not even his daughter. He 
doesn’t even acknowledge me most days. It’s time for a change.” Eve says getting up and walking out of 
the room.  

After spending the whole day in the forest Eve dreadfully heads back. Walking up to the front 
gates the guards escort her into the stable area. Heading back into her room, she passes by her parents 
room and hears slight arguing. Dismissing the fact that she knows she shouldn’t eavesdrop, she stops 
and presses her ear to the door.  

“She skipped her lessons today! I don’t know what to do with her. She is out of control.”  
“I know. Why don’t we just go along with the plan now. She already tried to tell the town what 

we did to them and it almost worked. We need to get rid of her”. Eve could tell that this was her 
parents' voices. 

“What are they talking about?” Eve whispers under her breath.  



 20 
 

“I can’t believe I let you talk me into this. Fine, do it. Kill her, do anything you can to get rid of 
her. But make sure no one finds out,” her mom says. 

Eve stops listening and backs up quickly away from the door. Covering her mouth to stop her 
sobbing she runs down the hallway into her room. Pacing the floor of her room she repeats her mother's 
words over and over in her head.  

“This cannot be real. There is no way that’s true. K-kill me”.  
She continues pacing her bedroom coming up with possibilities. She decides to go talk to the 

only person she trusts, Eleanor. She runs down the halls and enters Eleanors chambers without giving a 
second thought to knock.  

“Eve? What are you doing in my room this late at night?”  
“Eleanor, Eleanor I don’t know what to do. I need help,” Eve says pacing the room yet again.  
“What happened, Eve. Calm down and tell me what happened.” Eleanor says placing hands on 

the crying Eve. 
“I was heading back into my room when I overheard my parents talking. My mom is pregnant 

and they are planning on making him the King.” Eve says with tears streaming down her face.  
“But you are the first born, you are gonna be the queen. And even so, why do you care? I 

thought you hated the idea of you being queen?” Eleanor says confused. 
“T-they said they were g-gonna kill me!” Eve shouts at Eleanor. 
Eleanor’s face turns pale and she doesn’t respond. “Are you sure? They are your parents, they 

would never do that!’  
“Eleanor, that's what they said. I don’t know what to do. I can’t go back to them. They are gonna 

kill me!”  
Eleanor grabs Eve by her shoulders. “We have to get you out of here. I’ll think of a plan I 

promise. Okay?” Eleanor says kissing Eve on the forehead.  
Eve spends the night in Eleanor’s room. The next morning they make a plan to tell the town’s 

folks what the king and queens intentions are.  
“Okay, you have to stay here. I can’t get you in trouble too.” Eve says to a sad looking Eleanor.  
“Okay, I love you. Please be safe.”  
“I will,” Eve leaves Eleanor with a quick hug and a smile.  Eve rushes through the large sea of 

people. She sees her parents on their thrones talking out to the crowd. She sprints up to them, turns 
around and sticks out her hands.  

“Stop!” Eve screams, silencing everyone in the throne room.  
Removing her hood she continues,”My parents have been lying to you! They are stealing your 

money and are using it for their own needs!”  
Murmurs are heard throughout the room.  
“Liar! They would never do that!” A voice booms out through the building. 
“I don’t trust the princess! She’s told us this before and she lied!” Another voice rings out. Eve 

starts to panic looking around the room. She flings her hands up. 
“Please! I heard them in their room. The queen is pregnant with a boy who they are planning on 

making your new King! And they are planning on killing me to do so!” Eve cries out into the crowd.  
“What? Is that true?” A voice says. 



 21 
 

“Please! The queen is pregnant with our son! But we have no intentions on doing anything to 
our beloved daughter. She is clearly out of her mind! We will take care of her. Please go back to your 
homes. Thank you”. The king says to the townspeople.  

“W-what no! Please they are lying!”  
“Guards! Escort her to the dungeons. Keep her there”. The queen says quietly.  Eve is pulled into 

the dungeons by the guards. Stomping and thrashing her body, she struggles to get out of the guards 
grasps but fails due to her weakness. Crying out, Eve feels like she is there forever. She loses hope. Until 
she sees a shadow out of the corner of her eye.  

“Eve? Are you in here?” It’s Eleanor. 
“Eleanor? Is that you?” Eve sniffles out. 
“Yes, let’s get out of here now. You need to leave. Run to the forest. There’s something special 

about you, I know it. Go now, you will find something.” Eleanor tells Eve in a hushed voice. 
Eve doesn’t respond, just nods her head and takes off running towards the stables. She avoids 

guards along her way. Hopping onto Nova she takes off into the forest. Avoiding branches and bushes, 
she gets to a clearing in the middle of the forest and jumps off of Nova.  Feeling her world comes 
crashing down around her she collapses onto the ground and cries herself to sleep. She wakes up to the 
sound of shouting. She gets up, startled by the commotion. It’s her father. They discovered she broke 
out of the dungeon.  

“Eve! Why couldn’t you just shut your mouth like a good little girl. But no, you went and told 
everyone out plans!” The king shouts coming into the clearing where Eve stood.  

“G-get away from me! You’re insane”. Eve shouts slowly backing away from her father.  
The king reaches into his pocket and pulls out a gun.  

“I’m sorry it has to be this way honey. But you must die”.  Eve screams as her dad aims the 
weapon towards her. Pulling the trigger Eve suddenly feels a sharp pain in her left leg. She looks down 
and sees her blood trickling down her leg. She falls to the ground grasping onto her leg.  

“Say goodbye.”  
As the king moves his finger to the trigger everything moves in slow motion. Eve closes her eyes, 

accepting her fate. Eve hears the loud ringing from the gunshot boom out into the forest. She knows 
there is no way she is alive if she heard it. The king dropped the gun, eyes bulging out of his head.  

“H-how are you alive? I shot you! I saw it hit you!” Standing up Eve’s feelings towards her father, 
fear and sadness, had turned into anger.  

“You were going to kill me?! I am your daughter!” Eve says sobbing at her father. 
“You devil woman! I shot you! How are you still living?” The king says frantically eyes darting 

around the clearing. 
The king’s eyes dart down rapidly almost as seeing something he’s been searching for.  He 

lurches forward and reaches for the gun. Before he could grab the gun Eve sprints towards the gun. Eve 
manages to get the gun. With shaky hands she points it at her father. 

Backing up slowly with hands in the air the King pleads out, “Don’t do this Eve. We can talk 
about this!” 

“I-im s-sorry.” Her voice quivers as she steps towards her father.  Eve continues to push her 
father backwards, continuing to threaten him with the gun.  



 22 
 

“Please Eve! You can become the queen and rule, I’ll give you everything you want! Please”. The 
king sobs taking staggered steps back.  Suddenly Eve sees her father’s foot slip and he falls to his hands. 
The king looks behind him. A raging waterfall plunders 200 feet down. Her father desperately grasps 
onto the jagged stones. 

“EVE, PLEASE SAVE ME!” The king pleads out reaching a hand towards her daughter he 
mistreated so harshly. Eve doesn’t respond but only looks at her father with tears running down her 
face. Almost on cue rain starts pouring down drenching them in the frigid water. The king looks up 
slowly at Eve as his hands slip and he falls to his death.  

“Father!” Eve screams falling to her knees. Her sobs drown out the screams of her mother.  
After the night the king died, Eve returned to the kingdom with her mother. Eve explained to the 
townspeople how the forest saved her life after her father attempted to murder her. Eve moved out 
into the forest and lived out her life free, away from the roles of queen. And her brother took over the 
throne. 
  



 23 
 

The Book Meeting 

By- Veronica Sablon  
I woke up to the alarm on my phone that blared through my entire apartment. I swiftly 

get up and start to get ready for work. I make my bed, get ready, and eat breakfast. Today was 
Friday, my favorite day of the week. I loved Friday’s for the sole reason of the book club. Sure, I 
loved talking about books and reading passages from them, but what I loved the most was 
seeing her.  

She joined the club around February. Since she’s joined, she hasn’t missed a day. 
Although she doesn’t talk much when she does, she always knows the right things to say. I 
didn’t learn her name until two months later, Alalei. No one in our small club knew her name 
either, She never really speaks about herself for us to know. She’s very quiet, but she always 
participates. I didn’t realize how intrigued I was about her until I found myself wondering about 
her at the most random times of the day. I would be restocking books, helping someone find 
books, or simply eating lunch, and then she would randomly pop into my head. From then on, I 
realized that it wasn’t me being intrigued. I liked her. I barely knew her, but I liked her. 

The second week from the time she joined, she showed up in a sweater with the logo of 
the University that I went to. I took the opportunity to speak to her for the first time.  I walked 
up to Alalei and waved at her, “Hey,” I start off. “I noticed that you are wearing a sweater with 
the logo from the same university that I go to. Do you go there as well?” I ask her quietly. As 
soon as I asked I could hear my heart pounding in my ears as I thought about the possibility of 
her taking my question as something too personal. She automatically smiled and looked at her 
sweater.  

“Yes, I go there as well. I’ve seen you around campus.” She tells me enthusiastically. “Oh 
wow, I-” Suddenly my phone starts to ring making me lose focus and no longer thinking of the 
memory of the first time I spoke to her. It’s such a special memory to me because it was the 
first time I ever spoke to someone new out of the blue, I never approach people especially if I 
don’t know them. It was the first step of being able to get closer to new people especially her 
because I really wanted to become friends with her. 
      I grab my phone and see that it was my boss with whom I was surprisingly very close. “Hey, 
Mr. Chester.” I greet him as I finish putting on my shoes.  

“Hey Jae, there is a young man here that wants to join the book club. He says you two 
are close friends,” Mr. Chester says. My eyes go wide as he tells me this. Friend? I don’t have 
any close friends.  

“Who?..” I question in confusion.  
“He says his name is Andrew,” Mr. Chester tells me. I clench my jaw after hearing his 

name. Andrew? Close friends? What a joke. We haven’t been close since freshman year of high 
school and we are now both sophomores in college. Who is he trying to fool and why?  



 24 
 

“I’m not sure who that is,” I say. “Please tell him that there aren’t any open spots left in 
the club,” I say quietly.  

“Ah ok, understood.” Mr. Chester caught the drift and I heard him explaining to Andrew 
that there weren’t any spots available as of now. One thing I really liked about Mr. Chester was 
that he was able to understand me and my actions.  

As I opened the door to the book shop, I saw Andrew sitting on one of the chairs and he 
was reading a book. Why is he still here, how did he even know that I worked here or that I 
hosted a book club?  Thoughts bombarded my head as I thought of reasons as to why he was 
here. As soon as the door closes his head snaps into my direction and he puts the book down 
and walks into my direction. I quickly walk past him. He grabs my wrist to stop me from walking 
any faster. I snatch my wrist from his grasp and quickly turn around into his direction.  

“Why are you ignoring me, Jae?” He questions. My eyes widened in disbelief.  
“Why are you here?” I ask him in a monotone voice.  
“I wanted to apologize and start over,” he tells me. I knew it was a lie. He definitely 

wanted something. What it was, I have yet to know. 
“Leave,” I tell him. I walk past him and into the room where we had the meetings each 

week. I removed my jacket and gloves and put them onto the rack and cubby where we always 
put our winter clothing. Andrew walks into the room and does the same. I gave up at this point 
and decided to let him do whatever. “Grab the book with the black cover over there and find 
somewhere to sit,” I tell him in defeat.  Everyone eventually comes and we have the meeting. It 
lasts for four hours, our meetings don’t have a designated ending point. Each time they end 
whenever we finish speaking and reading. Throughout the meeting, I noticed that his eyes were 
on Alalei. As she was leaving, he quickly rushed after her to ask her something. She looked at 
him in a confused manner and then looked at me and shook her head. I knew he wasn’t up to 
any good by coming to this meeting. He turned around and smirked at me and walked with 
Alalei. 

For the rest of the day, I couldn’t help but think about what happened between Andrew 
and Alalei. I wanted to badly know what he told her. For the past month, each meeting, she 
hasn’t even glanced at me or even spoke to me. It was like she was avoiding me, It made me 
feel sad and almost like how I did in high school. Alone. 

As the meeting ended, I quickly ran after and mustered up some courage to ask her 
what was wrong and hopefully see if I could get some answers out of her. I wanted to so badly 
know what Andrew told her.  

“Alalei, is everything ok? I’ve noticed you’ve been a bit distant these past few weeks 
towards me. Did I do something?” I ask her quickly. She looked surprised that I approached her. 
Her eyebrows furrowed in confusion. She then responds.  

“Honestly, someone told me something about you. I’ve been very conflicted because 
I’ve been wanting to ask if it was true or not,” she quickly says.  



 25 
 

“What was said about me, I will be brutally honest about it,” I responded.  
“I was told that you weren’t someone I should hang out with, that you were dangerous,” 

she admits. I look at her in confusion. Me? Dangerous? Who made up such an untasteful lie.   
“Who told you that?” I questioned. 
“Him,” she points at Andrew who was walking our direction.  
“Are you ready to go?” He asked her as he reached us.  
“So, you believe a complete stranger, avoid speaking to me for weeks, instead of simply 

asking for the truth?” I ask her. I was so upset I could barely keep my composure. “Since when 
have you two been close? Don’t you think it's a bit childish to spread lies to people?” I say to 
Andrew. He looked shocked to see me confront him. I could understand his reaction because 
even I myself didn’t expect to get confrontational. I’m usually the type of person to not say 
anything but in this situation, I didn’t want to ruin a friendship that had barely flourished. I 
didn’t want Alalei to think I was a horrible person. 
         “We met a couple of weeks ago at the book club.” He tells me.  

“What are you talking about Jae? It was all lies?” Alalei questioned.  
“Yes, Andrew and I aren’t friends, but we do have a past together. He and I were close 

friends from elementary school all the way to the first year of high school,” I start off saying. 
“Andrew went from being my one and only close friend to being my bully.” I finished. 
Andrews’s eyes widen.  

“I thought that was old news. Isn’t that in the past?” Andrew quickly says. Alalei looks at 
him in disgust and disbelief.  

“You bullying someone is “In the past?” Alalei mimics his voice. 
“I feel so stupid for even listening to a stranger’s lies.  I should have just trusted my 

instincts. I’ve come to know and seen you for months now and for me to even remotely think 
you were “bad” or “dangerous” because some stranger told me was wrong.” She said.  

“Yeah, sure we aren’t close, it doesn’t take much to tell that Jae is a good person.” She 
continues. “I’m sorry Jae, I must have made you feel horrible. Andrew, you are disgusting. The 
fact you would even try to meddle into someone’s life and tell lies about them says enough 
about your character.” 

I could feel my cheeks warm-up at the fact that my crush apologized and defended me. 
No one has ever openly apologized to me and admitted their faults. This feeling was something 
else. I couldn’t help but feel happy. “It wasn’t my intention, I just didn’t want you guys to get 
too close.” Andrew stated. “It was exactly your intention. I know the type of person you are and 
came to be.” I tell him. I then accept Alalei’s apology and head home. 

It’s been weeks since the whole situation happened. Andrew continues showing up to 
the meets and tries to speak with me but I continue to ignore him. Not only that, but Alalei and 
I have become extremely close. We even ended up exchanging numbers and social media. 



 26 
 

These past weeks we’ve also been hanging out with each other and going places together. I’ve 
been happier than ever. I don’t even think I’ve ever been this happy. 

As I was getting ready for work, I heard my phone ringing. I go to pick it up and when I 
see the name of the caller ID, I could feel my heart rate increase. It was my mother. She and I 
hadn’t spoken since I moved out last year. When I moved out, I vowed to never have any 
relationship with either of my parents. They kicked me out to begin with. Why does she bother 
calling me now, one whole year later? Of course, a phone works both ways, either side could 
call. For a while, I secretly wished they would call me one day and tell me how much they 
missed me. I guess I was asking for too much. 

I set my phone down on the counter. As soon as I did so, It started to ding constantly 
indicating I was getting many texts. I then checked and they were all from my mother. I started 
to read through the paragraphs that were being sent, “Jae, I know we haven’t contacted each 
other for a while but I miss you. I was wondering if you could lend me some money, I want to 
buy some things. I don’t have any pocket money-” I automatically stop reading and let out a 
laugh. I really thought she missed me, she just wanted money.  

As soon as I got to work, I went to work. I wanted to do anything to distract me from the 
hurt I felt. At first, it didn’t hurt but when I sat to think about how it’d feel for her to tell me she 
simply missed me without any other motives. I could feel a tear drop out of my eye. I quickly 
wiped it and continued to work. As I was doing this, Andrew was watching me. Normally, I 
would be weirded out but he’s been continuously coming and just watching me or trying to talk 
to me for a while now. I’ve just ignored him. 

“Is it your mom again?” He questioned. I just nod my head. I was kind of surprised that 
he remembered that my mom and I weren’t close and that she would mostly be the cause of 
when I was sad. The years leading up to the end of our friendship I was always able to vent to 
him about the times my mom would upset me. When our friendship ended, I didn’t have 
anyone to talk to about it. I just kept it bottled up. It felt nice when I’d talk to him about my 
issues, because he always knew what to say.  

“You know you can talk to me whenever you need someone to listen to you.” He tells 
me. When he said that, I would have normally brushed it off but I missed our friendship. I miss 
the way he was before he changed. Before he became a bitter person. So, I started to talk. I 
talked about how life was life when our friendship ended. I spoke about how things were 
between my family and my feelings. All while walking around the store restocking books in their 
designated places. He followed me and helped me as well. Once I was finished. I looked at my 
phone and my eyes widened. Two and a half hours passed. 

“I never meant for our friendship to end. I never really sat and thought about how bad 
my actions were and how they could have affected you. I’ve also missed how things were 
between us. We were friends since diapers and then I fell in with the wrong crowd. I wanted to 
fit in,.’ He pauses. “I should have sat and thought about it from your shoes. I want to restart our 



 27 
 

friendship. I won't take it for granted and I won't let anyone come between us.” He continues. 
“What I did to you and Alalei was childish. I'll admit that. I wanted you to have no friends so 
that you would eventually be friends with me. It didn’t work and I apologize.” Andrew speaking. 
I nod my head. “So we can start over?” He questions.  

“Yes, I do believe in second chances. I think people can change. You don’t get any 
chances after this. If you mess up, it's over.” I tell him. He smiles and nods his head.  
                                 TWO YEARS LATER... 
 

“Where did you put the box with kitchenware?” Alalei asks me.  
“It's on the back of the passenger seat.” I tell her. Today was the day Alalei and I were 

moving in together. After dating for two years, we’ve decided on doing so. The past two years 
have been the best years of my life so far. I’ve spent the majority of my time with Andrew and 
Alalei and there hasn’t been a dull moment. It's always been fun. Although I haven’t fixed the 
relationship with my mom, I fixed it with Andrew and that's enough for me as of now. I can 
almost thank my mom for texting me that day. If she hadn’t I probably wouldn’t have been able 
to speak to Andrew. 

It all started with a book club. I didn’t expect to find someone to spend the rest of my 
life with from something like this. I never thought Alalei and I would end up together or the fact 
that she would confess to me first. Although we’ve had ups and downs, we’ve all grown 
together. I never knew that Andrew and I would rekindle our friendship. I always thought we’d 
just be enemies. It took a lot of time and growth for Andrew to realize all the bad things he’s 
done to me and the effects that they had on me. That day when Alex and I spoke to each other 
for hours upon Alalei’s request, I never thought that it would lead to what things are like now. I 
guess we have Alalei to thank for that. The one thing that truly brought us together was the 
book club. I wonder if things would end up the same without the book club. 
  



 28 
 

Heroes Get Remembered But Legends Never Die 
By- Laura Allan 

 
 Tamashī Karito’s life consisted of normality for someone with no special ability of her 

own in a power-filled world. Like going to school, her appearance, and attitude was basic. The 
only thing in her world that wasn't normal was her best friend Ari. She lived in Tokyo Japan and 
went to a pretty normal high school in her first year. After an incident, she enrolled in a new 
power-filled high school with a newfound ability and determined justice. She will become a hero 
and no one will stop her. She became an outcast at a young age when she found out she didn't 
have powers. Her outlook on life was plain and boring. But someone came to her town in Japan 
who was just as unique as her. Her name was Ari. Ari had villainous powers and was shunned 
for wanting to become a hero. But this didn't stop her, and the two became close friends. They 
both went to the same high school in their 1st year and were just as close as ever. Ari’s parents 
though were both bad people and wanted Ari to join the villains with them. Ari didn't want this, 
she never did. Tamashī knew that and told her to not meet up with her parents. Yet she did, 
Tamashī biked to the place they were meeting as fast as she could after that day of school. Ari 
was trying to stand up for herself in front of her villainous parents and Tamashī shouted for her, 
it was an accident as she blew her cover.  

“Well well what do we have here,” her mother said. “A friend? A lover?”  
“Don’t touch her,” Ari exclaimed.  
“Well, she must mean something to you hm? Is she stopping you from your destiny?” 

Her mother chuckled.  
“Mother, stop this, your fights with me not her, she's powerless.”  
“She seems important to you.” Her mother giggled then she reached for the collar of 

Tamashī’s shirt but instead grabbed her by the hair.  
“Put. her. Down” Ari is now angry, she doesn't get angry often, but she does when it's 

her parents.  
Ari’s mother now floated off the ground, forcing the hoodie of her cloak to reveal a 

disturbing smile. Her loose long curly hair no longer in her face shows that her eyes have no 
whites just glowing fuschia. She was absolutely terrifying.  

Why am I not moving? Tamashī thought.  
Ari’s mother raised her arm to use her powers to kill Tamashī when suddenly, Tamashī saw 
black. She awoke with the smell of copper and metal all around her. She had blood on her 
clothes but no physical wounds. Her head was pounding. Ari she thought. She turned to look if 
she was okay and - all she saw was Ari’s limp body in front of her wearing the same school 
uniform, all tattered up and bloody. 

“ARI” Tamashī yelled and quickly went to her. 
“Tamashī..” She whispered.  
“You'll be okay, I know you will, you always are..” Tamashī’s throat started to swell and 

her eyes started to water up. “Ari, Hey you’re going to be okay. I’m gonna bring you home to 
Tanda and Hiro and w-we will have some tea a-and and …”  She has so much she was willing 
to give. There was so much they still had to do. Ari has dreams. She has responsibilities. It 
wasn’t fair. She can’t leave now. Not in the middle of things. Not when they had so much left to 
share. They were running on borrowed time.  



 29 
 

“Tamashī, I would love to. How about tomorrow. Okay. Promise?”  Ari’s hand was now 
holding her pinky out. The state of her breathing betrayed the words that she said. Ari was lying 
to save her feelings. Even with her last moments, she couldn’t stop being a hero.  

“Promise.” Tamashī squeaked out, wrapping her bloody pinky around Ari’s. Ari flashed a 
faint smile then closed her eyes. The world was still, quiet, and calm. It was as if the sky fell. “A-
ari. Ari. Ari. No!” Tamashī was now shaking her head, tears flowing down her cheeks. Holding 
her best friend’s head closer to hers.  

But then a bright red aura started radiating off of Ari’s body sucking into Tamashī’s body. 
Tamashī felt the very essence of Ari’s being in her mind and body before passing out again.  

She awoke in a hospital room there where she saw her dad.  
“You're awake!” He exclaimed and hugged Tamashī.  
“Dad..” Tamashī faintly smiled and hugged him back. She decided to believe what 

happened was a dream and that Ari was in the hospital with her.  
“Where's Ari?” She asked her dad. Her dad grew silent. He had a sad look on his face, 

whether it was for her or Ari she wouldn't know.  
“I didn't want to tell you this but”  
Tamashī already knew what it was, he didn't have to say more. Then walked Ari's little 

sister Tanda and my little brother Hiro. “Hey guys,” Tamashī said, she looked over at Tanda, 
sorry for her.  

“Can I have a hug?” She asked. Tamashī’s heart broke a little.  
“Of course, you don't even have to ask. Come everyone, group hug.” We all sat and 

hugged.  
“I feel really left out here.” Tamashī heard someone say with a voice way too 

recognizable. She opened her eyes to find no one new in the room. 
“Did you guys hear that?” She asked the group.  
“Uh no,” they all said. “Oh well alright uh it's nothing.”  
It must be my imagination, Tamashī thought.  
“I am not imaginary Tamashī” She heard again but decided to ignore it this time and 

continued the big warm hug they all shared when suddenly.  
“So can I join the hug or will it be weird” Tamashī heard it again, she knew she wasn't 

crazy. She opened her eyes again and so did the rest of the group. “Yall heard it that time right.”  
“Yes,” everyone said. They all looked at the end of the hospital bed and saw Ari.  
“You all see her right..”  
“Yes..” everyone said just a little spooked.  
“What the hell you're supposed to be dead,” Tamashī exclaimed, absolutely stunned and 

confused.  
“I thought the same thing aha, but I guess I'm not, I've been in your head until poof! I’m 

here”  
W h a t. You've gotta be kidding me. This has to be a joke Tamashī thought.  
Her dad then spoke up. “Kids head outside, we'll be back in a moment.” They both then 

left the room.  
“I didn't think I'd tell you this till you were a bit older but.. I guess now's the right time.” 

Ahem, her dad cleared his throat. “You've had powers all of your life Tamashī, I only found out 
when you were six but decided not to tell you based on what the contents of your power are.”  



 30 
 

“WHAT?” Tamashī yelled. She was absolutely furious. “You're telling me that I've been 
bullied my entire life because I was powerless just for you to tell me I'm not?”  

“I'm sorry sweetie but it was for your own good. Your power is called Reaper. Reaper is 
a combination of your mother’s power and your grandmother’s possession and conserve. Your 
mother would possess villains during the battle and your grandmother stores away villains' 
powers so they won’t become a threat. She can bestow them on anyone too.”  

Her father’s explanations made sense but she felt strange. She collected her friend’s 
soul and now she can rent space in her head. What type of torture is this? Why can’t she be 
normal? She has a power but now she can reap the dead. Don’t get her wrong she always 
wanted power but this feels wrong; she can only use it at the expense of someone else's life.  

“Tamashī, I can hear your doubt. You always wanted a quirk and this is not a curse. 
Don’t you see the gift you have? I am here with you. I will be able to see you, your father, our 
family. I won’t be able to grow old but hey that means I will be always by your side okay?” Ari 
was now standing in front of the bed smiling at Tamashī and her father. Being Radiant as 
always.  

“On the plus side, I always wanted to be on the spectrum and I think of the mayhem I 
can cause.”  Ari winked at Tamashī making her laugh. Ari’s right. Tamashī should be happy. Or 
at least at peace with the fact, it’s not exactly bothering Ari but it didn’t sit well with Tamashī.  

“Hey, umm Ari, how can you be a hero since you died.” Tamashī let her thoughts slip out 
of her mouth leaving them to sound very blunt and tactless. “Oh Ari I didn’t mean to sound rude, 
it was just an epiphany I had. The reason I was bothered with this predicament. You want to be 
a hero. That’s your dream and because of me, it’s over.” Tamashī was feeling tight in the throat 
trying to choke out her words without crying. She ended Ari’s dream.  

“Well, first off, if you blame yourself one more time, I will Spectro punch you in the face. 
You're right I can’t be a hero but it’s not your fault. But I'm okay because I was already saved by 
a hero.” Ari patted Tamashī softy on the head. “You.” The words were soft yet like an arrow 
shooting through Tamashī’s heart.  

Ari may not be able to live her dream but maybe, just maybe, she can live it through 
Tamashī. All Tamashī needed was training and to learn how her power works, then become a 
hero. 

She practiced with her grandmother all year (while still making time for school) and 
working on her ability. Tamashī was finally getting the hang of it when suddenly her 
grandmother grew ill. It was near the end of the year and Tamashī was almost done with 
training. Tanda had now moved in with them and Tamashī was getting used to having Ari 
constantly in her head. She stood by the hospital bed holding her grandmother's hand.  

“Grandma.,” Tamashī said, her eyes starting to tear up.  
“It's time for me to go, I've had my years” she chuckled a bit. “It's up to you now to get 

into that school, I've coached you as much as I could. Do good with your power, I know you 
will,” Her Grandmother slightly shut her eyes and smiled. “Goodluck girls” The heart monitor 
slowly came to a long beep.  

A tear ran down Tamashī’s cheek as a glowing aura came out of her grandmother's 
body and into Tamashī’s. She then passed out while her dad caught her.  



 31 
 

A few things she found out about her power is that she has to witness the death to 
collect a soul. Then when she collects it a white band of hair appears on her once brown bangs. 
She awoke in her bedroom to the voices of both Ari and her grandmother chatting away.  

“Really guys,” Tamashī said.  
“We were just having some tea,” Ari said and Tamashī’s grandmother agreed. 
“You guys are having tea in my head? My God, why did I mourn your death, grandma, if 

I have to stick with you even more now.” Tamashī said, obviously annoyed.  
“Well, that’s quite rude Tamashī.” Her grandmother said.  
“Yeah yeah just let me fill out my application for my 2nd year. The least you guys could 

do is pray for me” Tamashī went to the computer to fill out the form for her hero course in her 
new high school.  

Please let me get in.  
“Hey, you used the wrong your,” Ari said.  
“You're right, she did,” her grandmother agreed.  
“Oh, have mercy,” Tamashī said.  
I really have to live like this now?  
“Yes,” Ari answered.  
“That wasn't for you Ari-.”  
“I know,” Ari said, Tamashī just knew she was smirking. 
She got in! Tamashī was ecstatic and she let her grandmother and Ari both out of her 

head to walk around for the small house party. 
“This is great! I'm so excited!” Ari exclaimed and Tamashī agreed.  
“We're going together!” Tamashī added and they both hugged.  
She awoke for her first day of school and put on her new uniform. Tamashī met so many 

people (Some which she did not favor but others became her friends). She got better at her 
power and did her best with the issues she had along the way. She was on a mission with her 
hero group when she was given the task to go undercover in a secret base. She obviously 
agreed and so did Ari. Tamashī was walking through the rusty sewage smelling tunnel when 
she saw a bright fuschia color glow coming from a corridor. She knew exactly what it was. She 
ran into the room and saw Ari’s killer, her mother. Ari’s mother was brushing a doll’s hair (a 
weird thing she did after the separation of her daughters) almost waiting for Tamashī to walk in.  

“I see you've finally come to see me” Ari’s mother said.  
“Don't give me that, after you killed Ari-”  
“No no, you killed Ari.” Her mother said. This stunned Tamashī.  
“Don't listen to her!” Ari yelled.  
“What do you mean I killed Ari..” Tamashī continued.  
“You know exactly what I mean.” She answered. “I know you have my daughter in that 

sweet-sour head of yours.” 
“Don't listen to her Tamashī, she's lying to you, you didn't kill me!” Ari was now getting 

louder, overpowering her thoughts.  
“STOP SHUT UP PLEASE” it was giving Tamashī a headache, she didn't know what to 

believe. Tears were running down her cheeks. She never saw how Ari died since she passed 
out.  



 32 
 

“Tamashī… you've gotten so far don't give up now. Don't give up, for you.. and for me..” 
Ari was desperately trying to change Tamashī’s thoughts.  

Ari’s mother chuckled. “Take her out.” The mother's voice was so demanding it grabbed 
Tamashī's attention. She automatically fell victim to her words and let Ari become a somewhat 
physical being.  

“Sweetheart..” Her mother said.  
“Mother, I'm gonna end this once and for all.” Ari had this ring in her voice, the ring of 

determination and power. 
“Oh sweetie, don't say such a thing. I'm here to take you back, even if it's just this lifeless 

soul of yours, and I will do anything to take it.” At the end of her sentence, her voice morphed 
into a monster growl which sent shivers down Tamashī’s spine.  

All my power can do Is send souls to work for me, I have nothing I can do, I can just 
watch and regret.  

“Don't think like that,” Ari told me.  
Right, she can read my thoughts.  
“I can do this. We can do this. You trained every day for this, Tamashī. Let's do this 

together.” Ari’s words were encouraging, but not encouraging enough to grasp Tamashī’s 
attention, Tamashī still had doubt, worry.  

Her mother's power enhanced these feelings. And Tamashī was falling right into her 
trap. Ari’s mother can control whoever she can possess and she started to control Tamashī, her 
feelings, thoughts, her entire being.  

“Mother stop this please..” Ari was breaking. She was just trying to cough the words out.  
“She's right. Just go with her! She's your mom after all,” Tamashī stated. Her eyes were 

not hers anymore. They were the same fuschia color as her mom’s.  
“NO, TAMASHI” Ari yelled, she was absolutely devastated. If her mom got a hold of 

Tamashī’s power she could take the souls, Ari’s soul.  
There was one weak part of the mother's power though, and it was that when she was 

controlling one person, she could only put all her attention there. Ari quickly used this to her 
advantage and initiated an attack. Ari used her destruction power to attack her mother. It 
damaged her mother quite a bit.  

“W-what” Her mom coughed out, it was a surprise to her that her own daughter would 
attack her, she was just going to play with their emotions until they broke, but it was harder than 
she thought.  

I have Tamashī, her little friend that'll be enough. Her mother thought. She looked over 
to see Tamashī’s eyes still fuschia but a forced smirk on her face, as if she was scoffing at her.  

“W-what! No!” Ari took this chance to attack and used her destruction power to break the 
floor around her and lock her mother in a cement cage. 

“WHAT? H-HOW CAN THIS BE? S-sweetie? You love me right? We can make this 
work-”  

“Stop mother, that's enough,” Ari said, stern. Tamashī’s eyes turned to their normal 
bluebell color as she walked over to the cage.  

“I knew about your emotional power and let you take over me. But you didn't take over 
‘me’ per se, my grandmother let me use her instead.” Tamashī stated.  

“Eh, it was alright.” Her grandmother added. 



 33 
 

“Yeah, Tamashī had me there for a second too until she told me in her head. You used 
to be such a bad liar.” Ari said, laughing at the fact. Her mother was stunned.  

“And the pro heroes should be here in……. Now.” Tamashī said as the pro heroes 
walked in.  

“Good Job girls”, they said. “We’ll take it from here.”  
In the end, Tamashī and Ari graduated highschool (They both walked separately in 

courtesy of them both participating) and they both grew up to be pro heroes.  
“Well, you got the ending you wanted. How do you feel?” Tamashī asked Ari.  
“Hmmm I feel, normal I guess,” Ari answered.  
“Oh come onnn, you've been waiting for this moment your whole life and that's all you've 

got to say?” Tamashī whined, irritated at Ari's short answer.  
“I don't have to say how I feel, you already know. I've been waiting for this moment my 

whole life. Of course, I feel amazing, but what about you, Tamashī, you never had a dream, you 
lived mine, what are you gonna do?”  

Tamashī chuckled. “I didn't live yours, we lived ours.” 
  



 34 
 

It was a Quiet Town 
By- Maggie King 

 
I woke up this morning just like any other,  I washed my face,  got dressed and brushed 

my hair, ate breakfast, drank some coffee, then brushed my teeth, then took my anxiety and 
antidepressant medicine. I am so ready for today, I have softball practice after school but it will 
be pretty late and I’m going to have to walk home, but I'm fine with the dark plus nobody leaves 
their house so I won’t be bothered and I will have the lights of the street lamps.  My best friend, 
Amber Amara, is going to pick me up and take me to school this morning. Amber has Black hair 
that rests at her shoulder. It is very frizzy and is naturally in perfect coils. She has beautiful dark 
brown skin that glows in the sunlight and eyes like honey. I met her when we were both just five. 
It was our first year of kindergarten, and at the playground, we ran straight into each other but 
instead of crying, we both laughed and have been basically inseparable since.  

I haven't gotten a car yet because my family hasn't had much money since my dad left a 
while ago, but my mom is really trying and she always offers for me to use hers but I would 
rather her have it than me. I could hear Amber’s car pull up so I picked up my bag and went to 
hug my mom “Goodbye, Mom. I love you. I will see you after practice.”  

She smiled, “Goodbye, dear. I love you so much.” As I turned around and began to walk 
out the door, I heard her yell, “Have a great day, darling,”  

I quickly yelled back, “You too Mom!” and I shut the door and walked over to the car. 
I smiled at Amber as I got in the car and said, “Good Morning, B.” We almost never call 

each other by our names. I always call her “B” and she calls me “C”.  
“Hey C,” she said with the biggest smile. Amber comes from a fairly wealthy family so 

they have a big home and help my mom out a little sometimes. On the way to school, we just 
were listening to music, and we didn't talk too much. When we got to school the bell rang for the 
first period and my first class is Mr. Ubel. He is my English teacher, and is very passionate 
about English, He is one of my favorite teachers and is actually a pretty great guy. He is tall with 
short brown hair that sometimes falls over his face and has blue eyes. He has a large build and 
I can’t really tell if it is muscle or fat but it looks to be a mix of both. He lost his wife a couple of 
years ago in some freak accident but never told us what actually happened. He seemed a bit 
dark when I first met him but now we are actually really close. He was my English teacher my 
freshman year too. I've been close with him ever since, really, but now he is my English teacher 
again my senior year.  

“Good Morning, Ms. Valentina and Ms. Amara,” he exclaimed with a huge smile.  
“Good morning Mr. Ubel” Amber and I said in unison. As we sat down Mr. Ubel began 

class.  
“So class, today we will be talking about meaning and importance. To begin the class we 

are going to go over each and every one of your first names and their meanings. Then we are 
all going to write about how we think our names are important in representing our personality, 
even I will. Let's begin shall we?” We all got out a piece of paper and began our heading. Mr. 
Ubel spoke again, “Now why don't we start with Ms. Ciana? What do you think your name 
means?” I remembered that my mom named me Ciana on purpose meaning light because she 



 35 
 

thought I would always be a light in the dark. Well, look where that got her. A child with severe 
anxiety and depression.  

Behind all of that I quickly answer, “My name means Light, Mr. Ubel. My mother named 
me this on purpose, and another meaning is “God is gracious” but we lean more towards the 
light meaning.”  

He just smiled “Very good, Ciana! Now I want everyone to figure out what their names 
mean and share with the class.” Nobody moved for a second. “Go on! Grab a laptop,” and as 
soon as he said that, everyone got up and grabbed a laptop. Everyone basically went off the 
meaning that fit their ethnicity like Amber, she is Irish and the Irish meaning of Amber is fierce. 
Every person had a meaning for their name that fit them perfectly. We all wrote about how our 
names fit us as if the universe knew that we had to be named to fit how we would eventually be. 

Soon the bell rang for our next class, Amber and I parted ways and I headed off to AP 
Chemistry, I didn't have a fun class again until my last period. My last period class is 
Psychology. I took this class because I want to learn more about my own mental health issues, 
learn to cope with them, and learn how to help others cope with them. My eventual goal is to 
become a therapist. My teacher for this class is Ms. Bennett. She is probably my top favorite 
teacher, and she is so sweet and loving and always helps me with my mental health. Ms. 
Bennett probably knows more about what goes on in my head than anyone. I don’t like to talk to 
my mom or Amber about my mental health. I mostly just feel embarrassed but Ms. Bennett 
knows everything and is so helpful. We have gotten so close. In fact, I normally call her by her 
first name but only outside of school. Ms. Bennett’s first name is Adian, and it is the most 
beautiful name I have ever heard. It goes along well with the extreme beauty of Adina. She has 
beautiful red hair that goes down to her shoulders and fair skin with light brown freckles and 
emerald green, eyes. Adina doesn’t ever really talk about her family. I know that she has a little 
brother in his 20s whom she cares about dearly and her father passed away a few years ago 
and her mother still lives in London for that is where she is from. Upon walking into Ms. 
Bennett’s class, we both immediately smiled at each other.  

“Good afternoon, darling,” she said in a lovely British accent.  
“Good afternoon, Ms. Bennett,” I smiled and replied. I sit down in my seat in the front row 

and we spend the whole day taking our final notes on what role childhood trauma plays when it 
comes to mental health.  

In what feels like five short minutes almost an hour passes and the bell rings signaling 
the end of another school day.  I quickly walk out of class forgetting to say goodbye because I 
must rush to softball practice. When I get to the locker rooms, I quickly change and rush off to 
the field along with everyone else. Softball practice is like any other day with exercises, a couple 
of strategy run throughs and then a couple of games with just our team split in two. After softball 
practice, it is becoming quite dark. We all go back into the locker room to change and begin our 
journeys home. I notice that there are still many cars in the parking lot which seems weird to me 
for most people normally are gone by now. In our town when it is dark, the main source of light 
comes from the old street lights. The color of the light has become a dark orange almost and 
almost no cars drive around because everyone stays in their quiet homes.  

I have my bag of sweaty gear and I begin my walk home. It doesn’t take me long to get 
home; it is normally about a 10 minute walk. A couple of people ask me if I need a ride and I 
politely decline. I like how quiet our little town is. As I am walking, I begin to have a strange 



 36 
 

feeling, I have only been walking for about four minutes now so I can no longer see the school 
and I am simply passing houses. I begin to feel anxiety and my brain is telling me someone is 
behind me but that just wouldn't be. Nobody from practice goes this way or even walks and who 
would be out for a walk at this time of night. Eventually I turn around and give into these 
intrusive thoughts. Obviously, I see nobody. I turn back around and continue walking, but the 
anxiety and thoughts come back. I swear I can hear footsteps behind me edging closer and 
closer. I quickly turn around and directly under the streetlamp there is a man, he is tall and in a 
long jacket with something in his hand that I can't quite tell what it is. At this point, my anxiety 
has completely taken over so I begin to walk faster. I turn around every few seconds and see 
this man speeding up as well. He's coming after me isn't he? What does he want? Is it a prank? 
Am I in danger? Nothing ever happens in this bloody town so why would it happen to me? I 
break out into a sprint and as soon as I do so does the man. Everything begins to become blurry 
and I don't know what to do. It is now obvious that whoever this is wants something from me. By 
the time I think I have lost him, I stop and turn around to find him standing over me and before I 
can move or even think, I am hit over the head with something heavy and lose consciousness.  

I am awake now. I am in a dark room. There is one small window at the top of the room 
out of my reach. I am laying on a small bed. It is very stiff. I have a small pillow and a small 
blanket. My head is pounding right where I vaguely remember being hit. It is daylight outside. 
My mother must be worried sick. I never came home last night and she has no idea where I am 
or what happened to me. My head is pounding and there is a steam hammer in my chest. My 
breathing is beginning to rapidly increase and I can tell that a panic attack will soon follow this 
strange feeling. I have been kidnapped. Suddenly, a loud bang comes from what looks like a 
door. I can barely see. I jump back and the door is pushed open. A small skinny man opens the 
door, and he looks older than me but not more than six years older. He has curly red hair, pale 
skin, and brown eyes. This is not the man who took me last night. There must be multiple 
people working with that man. He finally spoke in a small and friendly voice, “Good Morning Ms. 
Valentina. My name is Gareth. I am here to help you and make sure you don't escape.” I am 
taken back by his kindness and casual mention that I can’t escape this dreadful place.  

The only question I can think of is “What do you mean ‘help me’? Aren't I kidnapped?”  
He gives an awkward smile and replies, “Well, yes you are, but the boss wants you to be 

as comfortable as you can be unless you anger him, of course.” When Gareth says this I can 
hear a hint of British in his voice; every word he says has a slight accent to it. “Follow me 
please,” he says with a smile. Strangely, I just get up and walk over to him without saying a 
word. I need to fight this more and I need to escape.  

Outside of the room, it was very well lit with many windows and it looked like any old 
small house. It was strange really, I couldn't stop thinking about ways to escape like the 
windows but the door had a bunch of locks that needed a key. I need that key. Suddenly Gareth 
breaks me away from my thoughts.  

“Nice place, huh?” he says kindly and I just glare at him. I feel bad being cold to him but I 
mean no matter how kind he is to me he is a part of my kidnapping. Yet again he breaks the 
silence. “ Uhm..T-this is the living room, that there is the kitchen but there are no sharp items 
that you could use to harm yourself or us” he said that with a slightly worried tone but continued 
walking through the house and telling me where everything is and pointing at every place 
explaining what I can and cannot do. “Lastly this is my room, it has many, many locks on the 



 37 
 

inside so that you can't come in. Obviously, and this right here is the bathroom.” We stand in 
silence for a moment and in a rushed voice he said “That's all! Come come!” and I notice that he 
never pointed out one shut door.  

“No, its not, there is one door you forgot.” He looks almost scared.  
“No I didn't now come on the boss should be here soon.” I am getting curious now and I 

want to see how far I can push him.  
“No its not, you never went over this door” and as I say that I walk towards the door and 

Gareth quickly stops me.  
“NO! I said no now please come on.” I pull myself out of his weak grasp and try to open 

the door and as I do I hear a voice that is not Gareth’s call to me.  
“Ms. Valentina! Didn't Gareth tell you no!” 
The man. The man who took me was here. The “boss” is what Gareth called him. He is 

here, in this house, with me. I quickly turn around and my heart begins to pound. He is wearing 
some sort of face covering and he is wearing all black.  

“I think you need to learn how to listen better, don't you, Gareth?” He speaks again, his 
voice is so deep it is almost unreal, I've never heard a voice that deep. Gareth just looked up at 
him and slowly shook his head yes. The man looks back over to me slowly and speaks again 
“Do you really want to know what is behind that door?” The way he says it is strange, and I 
suddenly get a horrible gut feeling that no, I do not want to know what is behind that door.  

“N-no sir, I-I don’t, I am terribly sorry.” He begins to shake his head and walks over to 
me. I jump back in fear but he grabs me by the arm, unlocks the door and begins to shove me 
in. I fight and try to get away from him and he stops, looks at me, smacks me in the face with 
the back of his hand. I am shocked and right before I am shut in this dark, dark room, I see 
Gareth. He looks sad and almost guilty.  

There is no light in this room. I can hear each individual lock on the door being turned to 
lock me in here for who knows how long. I feel my way around to see if I can feel any sort of 
furniture, but I feel nothing. Now that I am alone, all my thoughts of what is happening rush back 
to me and so does the pounding in my head and the steam hammer in my chest. What has 
happened to me? How could I ever let myself be in this situation? This room is so quiet. I can't 
hear or see anything. I sit myself down in what I think is the middle of the room, bring my legs 
up to my chest, and sob. I cry for a while. My mother must be worried sick about me, my friends 
haven't heard from me at all, and my teachers and neighbors must've heard about what is 
happening. After a while I calm down a bit and I sit in silence. It has gotten to the point where I 
am beginning to see things in the dark that aren't really there but I still can't hear a single sound. 
I try to put my head down for a while and I feel as if I might fall asleep if my face didn't hurt as 
bad as it does where I was hit.  

It has been hours, I think. I can hear things now, small noises and voices. I can't tell what 
is real anymore. I can’t separate reality from my mind, my horrible mind. I can see things now, 
it's hard to tell what they are. Some look like people and some of them are just faces and 
nothing else, though I don't recognize them. The voices I hear on the other hand, I do 
recognize. I can hear my mother, Amber, and my father. Every time I hear my father’s voice I 
begin to cry some more. All I hear from each of them are memories, memories of things they 
had said to me. Sometimes I sleep if I can but I can't escape this room. 



 38 
 

Time just passes. My hair is disgusting and my skin is as dirty as the floor. The noises 
gradually get louder and louder and my thoughts race faster and faster. I thought I couldn't get 
any worse than I am right now, until I heard a noise I hadn't heard before, the click of a door. I 
turn my head faster than I ever had before, and in the brightness of a doorway, I see Gareth. I 
hadn't seen real light in..in.. I really don’t know how long, but it hurt.  

“You can come out, darling,” he says although I cannot see his face, only the shadow of 
him. I can’t quite tell if he is real. I just sit and stare at him until he eventually walks over to me, 
helps me up, and walks me to the living room in this dreadful “house”. I am in shock, I can't 
move on my own, I can barely think, and I can't speak either. Gareth seems to notice and 
decides to break the silence, “The Boss is out for the day…. You were only in there for about 
two and a half days.” That was insane to me, how?? How am I even still alive? And as if he read 
my thoughts Gareth says, “You drank and ate a bit but you may not remember. You were pretty 
hysterical, you were screaming and hitting and begging me to let you go.” 

Gareth and I sat in silence for quite a while. I decided it was time I said something.  
“I need to clean myself up.” As soon as I say this, it seems to almost scare Gareth.  
“OH, yes yes of course! I am terribly sorry!” As he says this he runs to the kitchen and 

grabs a wet towelette, then rushes back to me. He pats my head and apologies every few 
seconds for what I was put through. What if Gareth doesn't want to hurt me? What if I can 
escape? I decide to put this to the test, and if it leads to another few days in that dreadful room.. 
Then I will have to, whatever gets me closer to being free.  

“Do you hate it here?” I ask, and I get a sad look from Gareth, he doesn't need to 
answer. I need to keep going, “Help me out. Seriously we could leave and go to the police. He 
will be arrested and we can be free from all of this” all I get in return is a very sincere look, and 
then, he speaks, “I’ll do it.” 

Gareth and I spend hours talking and planning our grand escape. The plan is, tonight I 
am to speak to “the boss” again and talk with him. Tomorrow I will wake up to a bag filled with 
water and when I walk out there will be weapons and everything we need to run and run fast. 
The road is about three miles away from the cabin we are in so there will be plenty of walking 
and running, once we reach a main road we will flag a car down and once the recognize me 
they will take us to the police or call the police then, Gareth will tell them everything and we will 
be free. I clean myself up the best I can and eat and drink plenty of water and mentally prepare 
myself for tonight and tomorrow. 

Later that evening, I heard a loud bang on the door. Gareth looks at me with a worried 
face, I can tell he is scared that whoever the boss is, will figure out our plan and I think he may 
even be scared of death. Gareth runs to the door, opens it and bows in front of the boss, I have 
a strong impulse that I should probably stand, so I do. “Good morning Ms.Valentina and Gareth” 
The man spoke clearly, I can't help but think I have heard that voice somewhere, his voice isn't 
deep anymore like it was. How could I have not noticed he was using a voice changer? Did he 
do it because I know him? He just looks at me.  

He has a black face covering again. “Sit” he said, so I did. He sits as well across from 
me on the couch and motions that Gareth leave and Gareth quickly followed instructions. The  
man then looks back to me and asks, “Do you know why you are here?” I almost don't hear him 
because I am thinking so hard of who I know with this voice, “Answer me!” He said it so calmly.  



 39 
 

“N-no I do not” I can’t help from stutter. I mean the last time we spoke he locked me in 
that dreadful room.  

“Well then let me explain,” he starts off then clears his throat. “You, my darling, are a 
very good person. You are kind and gentle… but this world is cruel and harsh, I don't think you 
deserve to be exposed to any of this. You deserve all the happiness you can get, don't you 
agree? Be honest.” Every word he said, he got closer to me, my heart is racing but I decide to 
show that I am strong, no stuttering no whispering and no lies.  

“No, I do not agree with you, I was very happy with my friends and family until you ruined 
it, put me in that bloody room and took me from my home, If you want me away from darkness 
and cruelty then you should keep my far away from you.” Every word I said shocked him more 
and more, he slowly brought his hand to my face, put some hair behind my ear, and then 
slapped me as hard as he could. I flew the other direction and tears began to well up in my 
eyes. I look at him so he can see me cry and I just ask, “Who are you?” I need to know. He 
slowly lifts his mask and I am in complete shock when I lock eyes with my English teacher.  

“M-Mr. Ubel?” He smiles and gets up and a million words of anger and disappointment 
appear in my mind and right as I am about to speak I am cut off  

“I will see you tomorrow afternoon. I have a class to teach and a search party to attend,” 
and he just leaves.  

It's time. I wake up ready as I'll ever be to get out of this dreadful house. I dress, grab my 
bag, walk out, and see the whole place completely trashed, water bottles cut open and 
everywhere, I know have no water supply and the food is squashed into the floor. Gareth is 
nowhere to be found. He trashed the place, left to tell Mr. Ubel, and now I am stuck. I grab what 
I can and leave anyway. There is no bloody way I am staying here. I run and run and run in the 
direction Gareth and I had planned. I stop every little bit. My head is pounding for I am 
dehydrated and hurt, badly. I have cuts all down my arms and legs from thorns I have run into. 
But I continue, It has been so long and I am so tired. I see it. I see cars and people, I did it right? 
I made it! Everything from there was a blur but I am almost home. 

I don’t remember many details of what happened after I got to the station. I explained 
what happened. I saw my mother and friends and I saw Mr. Ubel in cuffs. He cursed at me and 
yelled and yelled. Turns out I am not the only female he has done this to. He has done it to his 
dead wife and who knows who else, but none of them got away. One detail I vividly remember is 
Gareth. He was killed by Mr. Ubel at three in the morning and was discovered right after I 
arrived. His full name was Gareth Bennett. He was the brother of one of my favorite people, 
Adina.  

When I watched her weep for him, I began to cry as well, but I told her how nice he was 
to me. Now I am in college preparing for my dream job, a therapist. I want to help people like 
Mr. Ubel and people like me. As for my anxiety, it got worse after I got away but now I am much 
better and very happy. I have an amazing boyfriend of three years, Alex. I am okay now and I 
am happy.  



 40 
 

Misplaced 

By- Elizabeth Beard 
 
The rain was relentless that night. 

Clouds seeped in over a starry sky- a new moon underneath. Raindrops came 
down lazily but soon began pouring over crowded side streets and walkways, hitting the 
umbrellas of constant passerbys. But once the home-bound workers found their rest 
outside of the storm, Angelina left her own haven, with no protection against the 
sudden onslaught of weather, and went out into the now deserted streets. And the rain 
was relentless. 

It pounded the old shingles on the roofs of storefronts and apartments, pierced 
the deafening silence that plagued all nights alone. Not true silence, as nothing ever is, 
but the silence of a thunderous roar from countless passing cars across the flooded 
freeway. Such a constant noise that it wasn’t noticeable if you have been near it for too 
long. But the rain- the rain was a sound that you could always feel. No matter how long 
the rain lasted, if you could feel it, taste it, smell it, you knew it was there. That sound 
never fully went away. Angelina walked through the flooded sidewalk, noticing the 
cracks across its surface that dig deep into the asphalt. It cradled the fierce rain, making 
it seem like it was the smallest of rivers. They streamed through dark alleyways, across 
the medians in streets, seemingly carrying on forever in the endless expanse of the city. 

And so she walked; her boots caked in mud, layers having been added every day 
from the constant rainfall coming through the outskirts of Baltimore. Humidity from the 
lake driving out any semblance of winter that had remained after these passing months. 
But even so, Angelina never minded the storms. It was the fact that it was still there. 
Angelina felt relieved by the notion that something can always stay, even when 
someone doesn’t. 

Because it had been three years. 
Three years to the day since he had died. 
Three years since he left for the military, and never came home. 
Angelina stopped walking. 
It had been three years since Angelina had been reckless and happy, as all good 

children were. Three years since her smile didn’t crack under the pressure of countless 
stars that dug into her skin like knives, seeking her true emotions that she kept hidden. 
They wanted tears, they wanted pain, and all she could give was apathy. The countless 
nights since he had left that were spent writing him letters, sharing with him the tales 
only a child could tell. How she had seen fairies in the forest, made potions from the dirt 
and poisonous berries that were plentiful throughout the trees in every surrounding 
park. How she missed him. How her mother had cried every morning and how Angelina 
had pretended not to notice. How her father had to repair the wall in his room after a 
night of heavy drinking. 



 41 
 

And how she’s been without her brother. 
The stone-cold moments from where she was left alone circled her endlessly. 

There was this thick darkness- a plague to all who traversed streets at night- that 
flooded her brain with its pins and steel. Headlights fled past her in streams, held beside 
the steady sound of speeding cars and pounding rain. It was lightning, thunder that 
shook her body. They snapped and sneered, scrounging around Angelina frantically. 
Screaming in her ears. The buzzing was endless, mindless, useless. Pounding, rushing. 
Stuck to the ground, lost, trapped. Trailing lights, bloodied iron, hot, cold. 

Fear. 
Everything was too loud. It was too quiet. Too dark. Brighter than the sun. 
Terrified and hopeless, yet so fucking angry. 
And so Angelina screams. So loud her throat felt as if it were going to split into 

fractured pieces. It cracks, helpless, filled with everything that has haunted her since the 
very day she realized she never said goodbye. She screamed, and screamed, until 
eventually, all that her voice could make was the same as the piercing drops of the rain, 
still coming down, in a steady beating of a drum that made her heart ache. The ever 
blasting sounds of heavy rainfall on the tops of chasing vehicles and across the 
manufactured city covered every sound Angelina made. Nobody heard her as she cried 
helplessly into her bandaged arm. As she gripped the jangling metal tags around her 
neck with so much ferocity, you’d think she would crush them. Nobody heard her step 
into the flooded street, right in front of the speeding silver Expedition, whose driver 
could only hear the rain as it never ceased its pounding. 
And from this, nobody would hear the crash. 
  But it didn’t come. 
  For the smallest of seconds, Angelina felt absolutely nothing, heard absolutely 
nothing. For once all that surrounded her was complete and utter silence. The 
surrounding movement around her had gone still, left only in a photographic state. 
She couldn’t even feel the rain anymore. 
It’s as if, for these few seconds, time itself had stopped. 
And in this moment, from the calmness and the pause, Angelina felt uncertain of what 
she had done. But as quickly as this had started, it had ended. 

Suddenly Angelina felt a tightened grip on her arm, starting the thunder and 
spinning once more. Lightning strikes above her, creating a sudden boom of thunder. A 
sudden shout, and she was pulled back, out of the way of the barreling vehicle that sent 
a wave of water chasing her from the flooded road it sped on. She felt her heart shudder 
in fear as she realized the realness of her circumstance and what she had- 
 What she had almost done. 

The muddled ground splashed up onto Angelina’s feverish face as she fell back 
onto the asphalt beneath her. The thunder of cars continued incessantly, only a few feet 
away from where she now laid. The roar matched the pace of the striking rain as it 



 42 
 

pounded against the thin metal sheet acting as the roof to the flooded alleyway she now 
resided in. Angelina shutters helplessly and wraps her arms around her chest. She lays 
there for a moment, holding herself so strongly as if letting go would cause her to die at 
that very moment. 

Another shudder, now from the cold, and she feels a hand on her back. A gesture 
that causes her to notice the labored breathing beside her, the sudden disappearance of 
a presence that was on the ground beside her and it's lifted back up onto its feet. The 
shadow walking around her tired form, soon to rest in front of her and kneel down. 
Dress shoes, still perfectly shined even as they were completely covered in mud.  
 Breathlessness breaks his British accent. 

 “You alright, kid?” 
Angelina pulls herself upright, inhaling sharply from the pain throughout her 

aching body. She leans back against the muddied brick wall behind her and breathes out 
as she relaxes her body. And there she sees him; practically beside her, the thick 
blackness around them seemingly making him a shadowed figure. Tousled dark hair and 
a slim face, wearing what she could only assume used to be a neatly pressed pinstripe 
suit. All completely and utterly drenched. 

The man continues quickly, “I mean, obviously you’re absolutely gutted, but 
physically are you alright? Didn’t break any bones coming down? Maybe lost a kidney in 
the-“ 

He notices the saddened look on Angelina’s face and looks back over to the busy 
street they just toppled out of. “I wouldn’t want my sorry face to be the last thing you 
see, kid.” He continues, a bit gentler than before, yet hardly audible with the still 
pounding rain overhead.  

Angelina laughed at that. It had sounded much like a gasp to him, but soon he 
recognized the airy chuckle. Barely a whisper and yet her voice cracked under the 
sudden pressure of finally having to speak. Her throat felt scratched and sore, which 
matched closely with how the rest of her body had felt after the young man in front of 
her had saved her life. “Thank you.” 

There’s a sudden jolt of realization in the silence that follows her thanks. Angelina 
recalls once more the memory of her recent endeavors. The rain, the pounding, lights 
flying past her, and the sudden boom of thunder as she had taken the single step that 
could’ve ended her- 

That could’ve ended her life. 
And the moment where time had stopped and this man had saved her. 
Angelina doesn’t remember when she started crying, but suddenly hot tears 

started to streak down her chilled face, seeming as if they would never stop. And 
somewhere during the time Angelina had started sobbing to the time all she had left 
were occasional sniffles and bad cases of hiccups, the young man in front of her had 
placed himself next to her on the crumbling brick wall she rested on, and placed her 



 43 
 

head on his shoulder. Another silence between them, as they were still strangers. But 
they were connected by the same fear; the fear of what could’ve happened if he hadn’t 
stepped in. 

And he knew nothing of Angelina, yet he still stayed with her. If not to give some 
kind of comfort to the distraught girl, then at least to make sure that no matter how 
strongly she tried to disappear into herself, no matter how distraught their present 
moment was, Angelina would know that she was still here. 
That she was still alive. 

And after all Angelina’s tears were gone and the young man’s clothes had long 
since dried, he let her go once more and went to rest against the wall opposite to her 
own. He sunk down and sat on the soaked and cracked asphalt. 

“Gavin,” The man said. “My name is Gavin.” 
It was a sudden statement and it had left the disheveled girl across from him a bit 
guffawed. But after a quick second of surprise, she placed a pale hand over her 
mouth and let out the biggest snort he had ever heard, followed by cracked but 
hearty laughter 
“Angelina,” She had managed out after a moment of giggles. “Angelina Bennett, 

sir.” 
Gavin made a distasteful face at having been called ‘sir’, but went along with the 

idea, ending up mimicking whatever bow he could with his current sitting position. They 
both chuckled a bit at his attempt, and went silent once again.  

Gavin looked back up to the metal sheet cover that had kept them from being 
rained on for what felt like hours now. The air was cold, less humid than it had been 
during the strength of the storm, and what was left of the rainfall has subsided down to 
a manageable sprinkle of drops every now and then. Gavin grinned at this, looking once 
again back to Angelina who sat quietly, unknotting her violet dyed hair. 
He still wanted to confront her about the situation that brought them here, but knowing 
he could bring no comfort to the stricken girl- being only a stranger- Gavin decided to 
leave the question be for now. 

Angelina looked up from her contemplation when Gavin rose from his position in 
front of her. He patted down the black coat that rested upon his lean frame, reaching 
into the front pocket and placing a delicate pair of reading glasses on the bridge of his 
nose. A look that seemed almost comical for the amount of scruff around his chin and 
jaw, but one that suited his character nonetheless, and he knew it too. 
 “Well, Angelina,” Gavin started. “It seems to have stopped raining.” 
Angelina raised her gaze to the tin sheet resting above them, noticing the lack of 
pounding and sloshing of drain pipes. The cars had even slowed their endeavors, only an 
occasional vehicle passerby that hardly stirred the usual roar of engines. The world had 
ceased its thunder and now rested in an area of calm that seemed to have been brought 
on by the comforting accompaniment of the young man in front of her. I, Angelina 



 44 
 

thought, raising herself onto her feet. She cringed inwardly after feeling her soaked and 
baggy clothes cling to her body, not properly drying despite the amount of time spent in 
the shielded alley. 

Angelina groaned a bit and looked out to the open sidewalk, now absent of the 
constant hiss of rainfall. “I guess so,” she had finally responded. Gavin chuckled a bit at 
that, placing a consoling hand on her back as a gesture of mock sadness. Angelina gave 
an answering laugh and a shrug, letting Gavin know she’ll manage. 
They stood there for that moment, lost in which direction to choose and how they were 
supposed to part. The situation had been dire, and now that the sense of loss had 
subsided with the comfort of a presence- on both parts perhaps- there was the question 
of even if they were to leave. 

Having felt safe for that short time in the comforting darkness that hid each 
other, but still supplied the blanket of support needed to continue through a situation 
that would never have been solved without a stranger. A helping hand. 
Dare even say, a friend? 

Gavin cleared his throat. An abrupt sound in the newfound silence of the night, 
and enough to gain Angelina’s attention once more. 
“I’ll walk you home, kid.” He said. Not a question, but a sure statement. One that eased 
both their minds on what should happen next, if anything. Angelina gave a warm smile 
in response, already walking down the cracked walkway once more, now set 
homebound with the gaunt young man at her side. A bit of a guide, perhaps, or even 
just an accompaniment to make sure she got home safe. 

Just someone to be there. 
“Thanks,” Angelina said. 
And they both smiled. 

  



 45 
 

 
 

 
 

PIECE 
OF  

CHOICE… 
 

 
  



 46 
 

Messed Up Fame 
By- Natalie Blaize 

 
Everyone says they want to be famous until they actually become it. They don’t understand 

the behind the scenes. Crying after concerts because you know you didn’t do your best. Acting like 
you get along with your bandmates when in reality you can’t stand each other. Pretending to be 
happy when we all know the smile on TV is fake.  

I wish I could go back to when I was a little girl singing for her friends for fun. But, fame was 
always my motive. I wanted to be a famous singer ever since I was 6. I remember delving myself 
into anything music related in or outside of school. Piano lessons, talent shows...you name it. I 
excelled in all of them, and people appreciated my talents. I liked all eyes on me. I curse my younger 
self for being so self absorbed.  

The fame didn’t come to me until 2 years ago, when I convinced my parents to let me go to 
Los Angeles for opportunities. My life changed the night I performed at a popular club. Record 
executives were there and pulled me aside afterwards, telling me how great my performance was 
and that they were surprised I wasn’t signed by a label yet. Well, that fact didn’t reign true the next 
day.  

The band Evermore didn’t come until months later. They didn’t like me as a solo singer, 
which baffled me because that’s how they discovered me. Singing by myself. I found myself in a 
meeting room with 3 other people my age, Charlie, Jacob, and Whitney. The label had a vision of a 
band that our generation could relate and obsess over. And of course, ship the two lead singers 
together. That would be Charlie and I. But, the band and I didn’t like each other at all. We still don’t; 
we just got better at hiding it from the fans.  

“Adelaide, get up! I know you’re not sleeping right now!” 
I sighed before rolling off the couch in my dressing room. We just got done with our 8th 

show of our first tour, and I was exhausted. Exhausted wasn’t even a sufficient enough word to 
describe how I felt. All I wanted to do was to take a nap. But, work never ended, it seemed. 

Before I could answer, the door swung open, revealing an angry Diane. My manager, my 
assistant, second mom...everything in between. When she was in a good mood, she was nice. But, 
when she was angry, it was crucial to stay far away. 

“I told you we have an interview in a few minutes with Charlie, and this is what you do? 
Take a nap?” Diane rolled her eyes.  

“I just spent 2 hours on a stage with him; I really don’t want to pretend we like each other 
for a camera right now,” I groaned. Diane saw right through the facade of Evermore, and didn’t 
even try to fake that we all got along like the label did. She had a front row seat to all the miserable 
arguments and drama. 

Diane sighed. It seemed like she was calm now. “I know, Addy, but this is your job. Now go 
out there and fake it like the impromptu actress you are!” 

I chuckled before getting up from the couch. I knew you had to have stage presence and 
interact with the crowd during a performance. But, I didn’t think I would turn into a full fledged 
actress to keep these people happy. No wonder they kept suggesting I should get into acting.  

I followed Diane out of my dressing room. The previous quiet turned into a cacophony of 
noise when we reached outside. White lights flashed in my eyes from the paparazzi. When my 
vision came back, I spotted Charlie by a building scrolling on his phone.  



 47 
 

I turned around, but Diane was nowhere to be seen. It was just me and him now. I walked 
through a backroad to avoid the cameras, and met up with Charlie. It took him a few minutes to 
realize I was there. 

“What’s so interesting on your phone today?” I asked with my arms crossed. 
“None of your business,” Charlie scoffed. “You look like you didn’t brush your hair this 

morning.” 
I anxiously ran my hands through my mess of curls, earning a laugh from Charlie. As much as 

I hated him, his words got to me. For some reason, I cared about what he thought of me. It was 
stupid. 

“At least my hair is real,” I retorted. “When are we going to announce that you wear a wig?” 
Charlie laughed, and it actually sounded real to my dismay. “We both know that’s not true, 

Addy.” 
I cleared my throat. “I told you only my friends call me that.” 
“I’m rumored to be your boyfriend, so I think I’m allowed,” Charlie smirked. “You ready to 

face the cameras once again?” 
I hated that he got the last word. He held his hand out, and I took it. We stared at each 

other for a few moments, which was new. I never noticed how he had freckles. We shared the mic 
all the time, but I always avoided eye contact. Made my job easier. 

I cleared my throat. “Ok, time to go!” 
“Why? We weren’t fighting for a solid 2 minutes. I enjoy this,” Charlie smiled. What was 

happening tonight? This is not how shows usually went.  
I let out the smile I was trying to hold in. “Yeah, you’re actually not that bad when you’re 

not acting conceited.” 
Charlie rolled his eyes. “And there goes the insult! Let’s go.” 
We walked right into the battlefield known as paparazzi. I could barely focus as questions 

were thrown in my face left and right. 
“Charlie, Adelaide, over here!” 
“Are you guys dating?” 
“Charlaide forever!” 
I scoffed at the relationship name fans gave us. They were obsessed with us. I kind of felt 

bad for Jacob and Whitney because barely anyone paid attention to them. Then again, that’s exactly 
what the label intended. They were just drums and guitar; Charlie and I were the real 
entertainment. 

“Jessica Hopkins! Entertainment Tonight,” A random woman suddenly said to us, shoving a 
microphone in our faces. “We’re live with the stars of Evermore, Adelaide and Charlie! Your show 
was amazing.” 

I plastered the award winning smile on my face. “Thank you! It was really fun and the crowd 
was very…” 

I lost my train of thought when Charlie whispered in my ear, “John said to kiss you today 
and not tell you. But, I’m not a jerk. Only if you want to do it.” 

Oh, John. The mastermind behind Evermore whose only job is to mess with our lives as he 
pleases. I couldn’t believe he told Charlie to do that. I knew he hated me, but really? I was glad 
Charlie told me. It made me hate him a little less. I just nodded to him because if we didn’t do this, 
we’d all be in a lot of trouble.  



 48 
 

“Aww, the sweethearts whispering to each other!” Jessica cooed in an annoying voice only 
reporters could nail. “Which leads me to the question everyone, and I mean everyone wants to 
know. Are you guys dating?” 

Charlie put on a smile, and I knew what was coming next. “I mean, you guys can think what 
you want to think but…” 

It took me all by surprise. Suddenly, Charlie moved his hands to my face and kissed me. My 
eyes widened before I quickly remembered everyone was watching us. Much to my chagrin, I felt 
myself melting into the kiss and I didn’t want it to end. I closed my eyes, shutting out the bright 
lights. It was just us.  

Then, it wasn’t. We parted and I opened my eyes again. Charlie nervously tucked a piece of 
his hair behind his ear, acting all shy as if he didn’t just do that. It was impossible to hide the 
stunned look on my face. 

“Wow! Y’all saw that right?” Jessica’s annoying voice came back. “Well, I’ll leave you 
lovebirds to it!”  

Charlie took my hand and before I knew it, we were running away from the paparazzi who 
were already yelling more questions at us. We ended up outside some abandoned building. I took 
off my platform boots because my feet were killing me.  

“Well…” Charlie started. 
“That was something!” I said awkwardly. “You fooled me there. That kiss really felt like you 

meant it.” 
“Maybe I did, maybe I didn’t,” Charlie looked up at me, catching me off guard. “I don’t hate 

you as much as you hate me, Addy.” 
My mouth gaped open. This guy was full of surprises. 

  



 49 
 

Traumatized 
By- Vanessa Chapman 

 
I go for a walk late at night, 

to cool down from a crazy fight. 
I look back and see someone following me, 

but I don't worry, and just let them be. 
 

I take a right turn, and they do too, 
So I start to ask myself, what do I do? 

I start to speed up, so maybe I can lose them, 
But they sped up with me, and my heart started beating like a drum. 

 
I start getting scared, 

 “Stop following me”, I declared. 
They start running towards me, 

I try running away, but they're chasing me like a bee. 
 

I make a sharp turn, I duck and hide, 
The only thing that can save me now, is God my guide. 

My heart is beating in my ears, 
Now I must face my biggest fears. 

 
I’m hiding in the dim, 

I think I lost him. 
I almost left, 

Until I hear footsteps, 
 

I thought this night was finally over, 
Until the garbage bin fell over 

But to my surprise, 
It was just a furry little guy. 

  



 50 
 

Pandemic 
By- Amanda Araujo 

 
Waking up every day to the same routine 

The same bed in the same room  
The lack of motivation to do anything besides sleeping 

It never ends 
 

Going out to the grocery store EXCITES me 
I get ready as if I am going to a party  

When really I am just getting the essentials 
And coming back home to nothing 

 
I’ve started to become sick of the people I live with 

My mother reminding me over and over of the school work I have to finish 
My stepdad and his mom getting on my nerves for literally anything  

My brother eating all the food out of boredom 
 

The worst part of it all is me 
Being stuck with my own mind in a house twenty-four seven 

It becomes draining at times 
My thoughts, fantasies, and dreams becoming almost impossible to live with 

 
The best part of it is really beautiful 

Being able to appreciate every little adventure we take 
And looking at the world from this new point of view  

Learning to not take things for granted is the true gift of this pandemic. 
  



 51 
 

Fable By- Alex Edwards 

In a nice warm basement in a house in Colorado, the cat finds a mouse, the cat 
approaches the mouse looking fierce. Cat then looks to the mouse and starts taunting him, 
“So you think you’re so big and tough running through MY basement? Come here and let 
me show you who's boss.”  

Mouse stands and pleads for his life, “I’m no threat, I’m just here to take care of my 
baby mice over there. I need to find food for them, I promise I won’t hurt anything.”  

“Nah ah ah, not going to happen, I can’t allow someone as pathetic as you in MY 
basement, so, I’m going to have to remove you myself.” 

Mouse runs for his life as cat chases him, Mouse finds his hole that he lives in and 
runs inside, “Cat can’t catch me here.” He sits thinks of a way to shoo the cat away from his 
home and family. He’s got an idea, and he knows the shelf on the wall above his hole has a 
shoe on it so he climbs up to it. He taunts the cat to his location and he says, “take this”, he 
knocks the shoe off and hits the cat in the head, he says, “That’s what you get for bullying 
me.” The cat runs off whining and doesn’t go back to mess with the mice family anymore. 
Mouse saves the day of his home and family. 

Moral of the story: Don’t bully people, and if you see someone bullying 
another or getting bullied, tell an adult, they will find an end to it. 



 52 
 

What We Are 

By-Amber Burns 
 

Wind whips through our hair, 
You have your head out of the window, 

A smile plastered on your face. 
Cars sail past us, as I tap the steering wheel. 

 
The future seems so uncertain, 

So I must as what we are, 
What we’ll be, 

And when we’ll be? 
Just for my simple sense of sanity. 

 
But you look so happy, 
Too much to question. 

So I’ll continue the cruise, 
The question at the back of my throat. 

 
I can be left to wonder, 

As I’m always stuck in wonder at you, 
No matter what you do, 

It entrances me. 
 

I don’t need an answer to what we are, 
This limbo we’re in is good for now, 

As long as you’re happy with what we are. 
  



 53 
 

. 
 

 
 
 
 

HAIKU… 
 
 
 

 



 54 
 

Haiku’s 
By- Elizabeth Vinson 

 
Don’t open your eyes 

Listen, do you hear their cries 
Wake, the forest lies. 

 
Cherry blossoms bloom  

Pink leaves fall slow to the ground 
It’s graduation day. 

 
We are very poor 

We have no money at all 
I want to move out. 

 
The wind in my face 

The stars floating above us  
A car ride at night. 

 
It’s freezing outside 

The ground is covered in snow 
Let’s make snow angels.  



 55 
 

Haiku’s 

By- Amanda Araujo 
 

Stood in fear I cried 

My vision began to blur  
What is happening?  

  
The fish swim downwind  
As the sun begins to fall 

The lake goes silent. 
 

My feet touch the sand 
Feel the breeze flow through my hair  

The sea is calling.  
 

Sat there in silence 
Looked at the trees through the glass  

Music filled the air. 
 

I stared at the board 
It felt like it had been hours  

Why does this matter? 
  



 56 
 

The Voyage 
By- Alex Edwards 

 

 I venture away, 

Off to find more hidden land, 

The summer sun rocks.  

 

The breeze 

Winter time is nice, 

Wind in winter is intense, 

It gets through my clothes. 

 

Paradise 

The beach sand is soft, 

Life here is great with my friends, 

The beach life is fun. 

 

The game 

The ball is now hiked, 

This the last play of the game, 

They won the whole game! 

 

The ghost 

I saw this figure, 

Standing there looking scary, 

I just want to sleep. 



 57 
 

Lake 

By- Maggie King 

 

A beautiful lake 
Charmed by a broken heart 

Forever frozen.  
 

The house of  serpents 
Full of broken promises  

lays a broken boy. 
 

The snow is falling 
The Fear begins to spread  
We are rushed to warmth.  

 
In a time of need 

A boy from another world 
Saves the love he lost. 

 
The magic of love 

Turning the pages of life 
Then all is happy. 

  



 58 
 

Haiku’s 

By- Natalie Blaize 

 

The snow falls slowly  
Whoosh! The wind blows me away  

In this space, I weep.  
 

 
The rain hits the roof  

Making a pleasant noise here  
Everything goes dark.  

 
 

Trial and error  
I try, try, try again  

A light arises.  
 
 

If I made a list  
of my flaws and regrets, well  

I need more paper.  
 
 

People ask questions 
And you have it in your mind  

Answers lead to tears.  
  



 59 
 

 
 

 
 
 

I AM POEMS… 

 
 
 

  



 60 
 

I Am 

By- Natalie Blaize 

I am hardworking and humble 

I wonder what’s at the bottom of the ocean 

I hear the waves crashing 

I see a rainbow 
I want to be successful in my future career 

I am hardworking and humble 

I pretend sometimes that I have a reality show 

I feel okay 

I touch a soft blanket 
I worry about the world 

I cry about not being GOOD enough 

I am hardworking and humble 
I understand that life doesn’t go as planned  

I say that whatever needs to happen WILL happen 

I DREAM about hugging my favorite singer 
I try to always get good GRADES 

I HOPE that things get better  
I am hardworking and humble.  



 61 
 

I Am 

By- Vanessa Chapman 

I am curious and unique 
I wonder what's in the 95% of the ocean we haven’t 

explored 
I hear the waves crashing at the beach 

I see shells brush up to shore 
I want to become a famous chef. 

 
I am curious and unique 

I pretend I'm in a music video while singing in the shower 
I feel creatures we think are fake are actually real 

I touch my grandma's hand 
I worry not everyone is happy 

I cry when I talk about my grandma who passed. 
 

I am curious and unique 
I understand the whole world can't get along with each 

other 
I say racism should be illegal 

I dream about having a successful career 
I try to stay in shape 

I hope I have a big happy family 
I am curious and unique. 



 62 
 

 
THE CITY; A DREAM? OR REALITY 

By- Laura Allan 

I am generous and hardworking  

I wonder about the future 

I hear car horns honking 

I see the lives of many people walking by 

I want to be successful 

I am generous and hardworking 

I pretend to not notice every little thing 

I feel stressed 

I touch my forehead 

I worry about the next step 

I cry when I’m pressured 

I am generous and hardworking 

I understand that there are more sides to one story 

I say to look at every story from someone else’s perspective 

I dream about tear-filled skies dampening the cold streets of a busy 
city 

I try to complete the tasks laid upon me 

I hope to get a happy ending 

I am generous and hardworking. 

  



 63 
 

 

 
I Am 

By- Maggie King 

 
I am Patient and Loving  

I wonder What people think about me                    
I hear birds chirping  

I see my home 
I want  a job. 

 
I am patient and loving 

I pretend to be “angry” sometimes 
I feel that we are never alone 

I touch my dogs 
I worry for others happiness  

I cry at the pain of pets. 
 

I am patient and loving  
I understand that not everyone is kind 

I say everyone deserves love 
I dream about a better world 

I try to please others 
I hope for a good future 
I am Patient and Loving.  



 64 
 

I Am 

By- Jessie Despeines 

I am dedicated and guarded 

I wonder if everything is going to work out in the end 

I hear that everyone finds someone 

I see failed love and lost dreams all around me 

I want my story to be different. 

I am dedicated and guarded 

I pretend to not feel anything 

I feel like I always end up where I started 

I touch the person I used to be 

I worry that I have become distant. 

I am dedicated and guarded 

I understand everything happens for a reason 

I say everything will work out in the end 

I dream that it will all make sense later on 

I try to be the person I was before 

I hope I have the future I dreamed of 

I am dedicated and guarded. 

 
 



 65 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FABLES… 



 66 
 

Pond Precautions 
By- Penelope Crisp 

 
Hoppy the green frog and his sister Betty the toad were walking outside when 

they saw a pond. The pond was small and had bright blue water. It was surrounded with 
tall grass and a lot of colorful flowers. When hoppy saw this he got super happy 
because he loved to swim. Betty had never been swimming before so she was excited 
to try. They jumped over to the pond and started playing tag on the lily pads. Hoppy 
tagged Betty and then he dove into the water to run away from her. She jumped in after 
him but she could not swim. 

Hoppy turned around and saw Betty sinking and trying to swim but she couldn't. 
Then a big shadow flew over the top of the pond. The water started to ripple then a big 
bird dove into the water scooped up Betty and brought her to the grass. It was Freddy 
Flamingo! Freddy told the two that they needed to be more careful because Betty was a 
toad and meant for dry land while Hoppy was a frog and meant for the water. The two 
agreed and said they'd be more careful next time. They said thank you to Freddy and 
went back home happy to be safe. 
  



 67 
 

SNAKE’S GARDEN 

BY- Elizabeth Vinson 
Stine was a squirrel on a mission. Winter was coming, food needed to be 

collected. The tree Stine lived in was right next to a garden that was full of every 
food Stine could possibly need. But there was a slight problem, the garden was 
guarded by a snake! The snake’s garden was Stine’s only hope of surviving the 
winter. Luckily, Stine had a trick up his sleeve, or rather, a friend. Kila was a bird 
who lived in her nest above Stine. She had just laid eggs and was tasked to keep 
them warm. She couldn’t leave her nest for too long or her eggs would get cold. 
Stine collected the food she would need, so they had a deal. Stine would collect 
food for them both, if Kila was able to protect him from the snake.  

Stine was a little fearful. Kila said, “You must have courage and trust that I 
will be there to protect you from Arba the snake!” Stine knew now he wasn’t 
just getting food for himself, but now Kila’s chicks needed him, too. “Alright, 
Kila. For you, I will be brave!” With trust that Kila will protect him, Stine ran 
down the tree into the snake’s garden. He collected all the food he could. On his 
way out, he heard the hissing of Arba. Stine froze in fear, but he knew he had to 
keep moving. That’s when Kila came swooping in, distracting Arba! Stine got the 
courage and ran up the tree. They now had enough food to feed everyone.  

It took Kila a little longer to fly up to her nest than usual. “Are you alright, 
Kila?” Stine asked. Stine climbed up to her nest to investigate. Kila had been 
bitten in the leg by Arba! “Oh no!,” Stine cried, ‘This is all my fault, if I hadn’t 
frozen in fear, you wouldn’t have gotten hurt.” To make up for it, Stine 
immediately started wrapping the bite in leaves with soothing oils on them. “I 
got plenty of food, at least. If we run out, I will be brave and go out and collect it 
without you. I don’t want you hurt because of me ever again.”  So the moral is 
to be brave and have courage, sometimes being afraid could end up getting you 
or someone you love hurt.  
  



 68 
 

A Game of Hawk and Mouse 

By- Amber Burns 

 

Daisy the Mouse lived peacefully on a farm with a lot of animals. One day, Daisy noticed 

that some of the smaller animals had gone missing. This frightened her, and she became quite 

paranoid. Henry the Hawk, who visited the farm every other day had noticed Daisy’s worries. 

One day he decided to approach her. 

“Hello Daisy, why do you seem so frightened?” Henry asked. 

“Other mice have gone missing!” Daisy wailed, a nervous wreck. 

Henry offered her protection, but she refused. Henry was a hawk! A creature notorious 

for their appetite. There was no way that Daisy would put her safety in the hands of a hawk. So 

that night while Daisy was sleeping in the fields of the farm, she heard rustling. Waking up, she 

frantically ran from the spot she had slept at. Then, her foot caught on a branch. She tumbled 

over and quivered as the figure approached her.  

It was Simon the Snake! As Daisy hopelessly tried to crawl away, Simon crept upon her. 

Before he could strike, feathers blocked the snake. Henry the Hawk had returned to protect her. 

Without Henry there, Daisy could have been seriously hurt. From that day on, Daisy learned to 

never judge a book by its cover. 

  



 69 
 

The Cheetah and The Lizard 

By- Tristan Daily 
Once a cheetah was roaming around in the dark. Unfortunately, he fell into a well. He tried his 
level best to come out but all in vain. So, he had no other alternative but to remain there until 
the next morning. The next day, a lizard came that way. She peeped into the well and saw the 

cheetah there. The lizard asked, “What are you doing there, Mr. Cheetah?” 

The cheetah replied, “I came here to drink water. It is the best I have ever tasted. Come and see 
for yourself.” Without thinking even for a while, the lizard jumped into the well, quenched her 
thirst and looked for a way to get out. But just like the cheetah, she also found herself helpless 

to come out. 

Then the cheetah said, “I have an idea. I’ll stand on my hind legs. You’ll climb on my head and 
get out. Then you shall help me come out too.” The lizard was innocent enough to understand 

the shrewdness of the cheetah and did as he said and helped her get out of the well. 

While walking away, the lizard said, “Had you been intelligent enough, you would never have 
got in without seeing how to get out.” 

  



 70 
 

The Butterfly and The Frog 
By- Zaniah Wilson 

 
There was a butterfly who didn’t look like other butterflies. She struggled 

everyday to be happy, constantly hiding from the other butterflies. One day she decided 
to finally go outside for the first time in a long time.  

“Hey Betty!” Surprised, Betty turned around in shock making sure to hide the 
stripes across her body.  

“I’m sorry I don’t know you...” Betty pronounced to the Orange looking frog. 
“I’m a huge fan...I know you don’t know me but I admire you.” The frog jumped 

around excitedly. 
“A fan...of what?” Betty asked now, curious to hear what the frog had to say. “Of 

you, silly. You're so beautiful.” 
Shockingly Betty was surprised to hear this because her whole life she was too 

ashamed of what she looked like. 
“You don’t think I’m ugly...I don’t look like the other butterflies.” Betty sighed, 

putting down her head.  
“Look around you! You're not the only one who is different!” Looking up Betty 

finally looked out into her home. All kinds of butterflies swarmed the area in different 
shapes and sizes. 

“You see...everyone is different. We aren’t meant to look the same..” The frog 
said.  

“Yeah maybe you're right.” Betty said. For the first time in a long time, she was 
starting to feel happy again. 

 “Well that's enough chatter I have to get going! Remember beauty comes in all 
different shapes and sizes!” The frog called back as he hopped away. Betty stood there 
happy with her surroundings and understood it's ok to be different. 
  



 71 
 

 

 
 
 

 

ABANDONED PLACES… 

  



 72 
 

Foggy Day 
By- Penelope Crisp 

Once a gorgeous catwalk over a 
mall that held thousands of people now 
empty, overgrown, and abandoned. It was 
the biggest mall in the whole state and the 
go-to hangout spot for teenagers. Parents 
came here to shop and have brunch while 
the young ones played on the playground. 
The entire place was the life of the party 
until one day in early spring when the sun 
was bright but the wind gave you a slight 
chill and the whole world changed. A slight 
fog began to roll in around dusk and the 
people thought nothing more of it than 
some rain. But the closer the fog got the 
louder the screams were. People running 
out of the fog, with mothers grasping 
children. As the people in the mall began to 

panic and put together what was happening that the fog began blocking all the openings to the outside world. 
As people ran trying to get inside to keep themselves alive, the ones in the mall didn’t budge. They chose not 
risking their lives. Within moments, the fog had completely encased the building not allowing any sight due to 
the fog being too thick. The sun barely shined through giving a golden glow through the glass roof. Not 
knowing what was going on or if they could leave made panic set in even more. Raiding stores for clothes 
and restaurants for food became the instant response. Family’s were barricading stores claiming their own 
space. Individuals bonded together making their own small groups. Within hours, the mall looked like a ghost 
town. Nothing remained outside the claimed spaces. This lasted a few days before supplies began to 
diminish. Nobody expected the fog to last this long. The men began conspiring and planning while the 
women started child care corners. The once separated families started working together. Rationing started 
and the panic died down as people accepted getting worked up isn't solving anything. A store with an exit 
was found and was completely isolated by tarps and plastic sheets making it an isolated room. The single 
men without family decided they would start testing the fog to understand why people were scared of it. 
Nobody really knew why everyone was running away screaming. They started with two men in the room. The 
exit door opened and the fog slowly rolled In, due to the only protection being plastic. Sound was muffled but 
still audible. One man didn’t feel pain and wasn’t scared, so he ventured out the door. Once his head was 
covered in fog he slowly began to have trouble breathing before collapsing and dying. The fog wasn’t painful 
but wasn’t harmless. With people scared to leave they decided to completely cover the room and stay in the 
mall. They did what they could but it wouldn’t last forever. Within the next week supplies were gone and no 
attempts to leave were successful. Eventually the oxygen in the mall began to be overcome with carbon 
dioxide from all the people and having no fresh air sources. Once all the people had passed away from 
various causes over the next 3 days, the fog lifted leaving the entire town dead. Now the mall sits, grown 
over and full of flourishing plants that thrived off decaying bodies. But up in the rafters that overlook the mall 
is still some fog that wasn’t able to escape and holds the story of the ghost town.  



 73 
 

The Stadium 
By- Alexa Bundesen 

 

Twenty years ago, lived the coolest animal show for a low price! It was a 
shark and killer whale show, called “Ocean Magic”! The sea mammals were 
captured from the ocean and trained to do tricks for an audience. The sharks and 
killer whales danced to music, did flips, and splashed water at the audience during 
the shows. If you were a VIP guest, you would be able to have a close up 
encounter with the mammals, and be able to feed and pet them yourself. Families 
all around Florida would come to see the amazing show, and everyone loved it! It 
was a great way to come together with your family and have a great time!  

Unfortunately, just like every theme park which has accidents, they made a 
terrible decision that caused chaos. For “Ocean Magic’s” fifth year anniversary of 
opening, they wanted to do something huge for the guests. So they did a raffle 
and whoever wins it, gets to take themselves and five other people to swim with 
the animals. The animals were trained to not attack people, and they haven’t 
tried to attack anybody in six years, before the show even opened. So the 
employees thought this was very safe, if the guests listened to all instructions 
carefully.  



 74 
 

The raffle was drawn and a sweet family with 4 young children, won the 
raffle. The loving family was very excited, but during the training class that they 
had to take before, one of the children couldn’t stay still. He was very excited and 
jumping around, not listening to the instructor. The instructor was telling the 
family the rules.  

“Do not feed the animals anything but the fish we give you, do not harm 
the animals, do not touch their face, and do not try to ride them,” said the 
instructor. The family agreed to follow the rules, and they put their wet suits on, 
and got into the water. The animals were happy to receive so much attention, 
while the family was happy to be petting and feeding the animals. Then, the 
young child who didn’t listen to instructions, decided to pet the sharks face. The 
shark then bit the child’s arm out of anger. The child started screaming and the 
family was on the other side of the large tank and couldn’t see, so they laughed in 
thought him joking. The shark then pulled the child underneath the water and the 
tank filled with blood. The smell of the blood made the other sharks crave human, 
and the sharks bit the legs of the mother and father. In horror, they all started 
screaming and crying. The other children tried to swim to the wall to get out but 
they weren’t fast enough and then got dragged underneath the water as well. The 
employees had no idea what to do once the whole family was underneath the 
water, but they knew the family was dead. They then saw the sharks go and bite 
the killer whales, leaving them to die as well. The employees called animal control 
and they then shot the sharks, to make sure it wouldn’t happen again.  

 This accident caused a huge rage all around Florida. Old fans turned into 
haters, after this accident took the life of a whole innocent family and the other 
killer whales. All this hate turned into the show closing forever, leaving the 
stadium abandoned, forever.  

  



 75 
 

 

 

 

 

The Abandoned House 

By- Ariane Jones 
 
This house has been abandoned for over 10 years and do you want to know why? A long 

time ago a family moved into this house one day, and to the family it seemed like your normal 
regular family house with no problems right ? WRONG. Rumor had it is that before this family 
moved into the house there were five dead bodies found in the bathroom. But that's not all. 
Though the house, if you go down stairs to the basement, there are hundreds of weapons like 
knives, guns, and anything weapon-like that can kill a human being. Two human shaped ghosts 
were the cause of those deaths and ever since then no one dared to go into the house. If anyone 
ever went into that house they'd be dead and never come out of that house every again. Now 
back to the story. So this family thought it was just a regular house in the middle of nowhere. 
But there was the little girl in the family that knew something wasn't right as soon as she walked 
into the house. She immediately told her family that they needed to get out and while she was 
doing that the two ghost heard the family and quickly started to plan their next move in a few 
days.  

In those days, the little girl was always on edge wondering when the ghosts were gonna 
strike and make their move. She would hear thing crashing when she bumped into something 
and she was always startled. She was really scared now. The thing with these ghosts is that they 
feed off of people's fear so as the family got scared, the ghosts got stronger. One night while the 
family was sleeping, the little girl heard a loud crash in one of the rooms. The little girl was 
scared so much that she got out of her bed and headed to the living room where she noticed that 
a glass bottle was broken on the floor and she knew she had to get out of there but before the she 
could the door was locked behind her. One of the ghost was behind and her and another was in 
front and she thought that this was the going to be the end of her life.  

But before anything could happen, her big brother was able to unlock the door grabbing 
his sister and getting out of there. The ghost was furious. A few days had passed since then, and 
the ghosts weren't able to get their fingers on the family. The furious ghost had to think of 
something before the family left the house. They had this idea to get all the family members at 
the same time so on that night, all of the doors to the rooms were locked so that the family 
would stay in one place. The ghosts would be able to get the family members and kill them. By 
daytime, the family never came out of that house again. Inside the house, it was quiet but full of 
blood, and nobody ever dared to go back in that house in the future.  



 76 
 

The Mystery Of Brother Island 
By- Veronica Sablon 

 
 

In New York there lies an entire island that had been abandoned by a small population of 300. 
There were many rumors as to why and how it was abandoned. The most common reason that many 
people talked about was that there was a supernatural being that secretly came to the island and stirred 
up problems. It was said to be an alien from another planet that came to the island with a mission given 
to it from its planet. The only reason as to why this was known was there was only one person found on 
the island when there were supplies being brought to the port. 

The only person that was left on the island was a seventeen-year-old girl named Anna. Anna was 
found waiting outside of the port. She seemed extremely calm for being the only one left in the entire 
village. People automatically thought that she was the reason why everyone was missing from the 
island. In fact, so did the police. Anna was automatically brought inland and was held in for questioning. 
A thorough ten-month investigation took place to figure out where all 300 people disappeared to. They 
couldn’t find anything. They also couldn’t tie anything to Anna why all 300 people disappeared. The only 
thing they had was the strange story that she told them: 

As the ship reached the port. The people onboard automatically found something off. Once every 
two weeks, a ship came into the port to drop off goods to restock in the stores. It also dropped off 
tourists that loved to visit the North Brother Island for the beautiful view. Usually, when the boat arrived, 
there were many trucks and people waiting to unload the things from the boat and into the trucks to go 
to their destinations. The issue that day was that there wasn’t anyone or a single truck in sight. They had 



 77 
 

to look a little harder before they noticed that there was in fact a person. It was a girl. She was curled up 
in the corner near a thick pole that was connected to the dock. 

 “Excuse me, young lady?” the Caption questioned. His voice rung into Anna’s ears. She 
immediately got up and stretched and looked at the captain with a smile.  

“What can I do for you, sir?” she politely questioned.  
“I was wondering where everyone is? Am I too early today?” he responded.  
“They are all gone,” Anna mutters with a look of pity on her face.  
“Gone? Vacation?” the captain questioned. Many people aboard the boat were perplexed as to 

what she meant by “gone”.  
“What do you mean by gone? My mom would have told me if she was going somewhere. She 

told me two weeks ago she’d wait for me at the dock when I came to visit,” said a man.  
“They all disappeared,” Anna mutters. Chaos erupted as soon as those words left Anna’s mouth. 

Many people were in utter shock and confusion. Upon hearing those words, people immediately called to 
report the news to the police.  

Within three hours, police arrived on the island and immediately started a search for the citizens. 
They took Anna into custody and started their questioning.  

“Where did everyone go?” The police chief asked. Word spread around the city of the 300 people 
missing. When they tried to look for Anna’s name as someone who lived on the island, they couldn’t find 
her. There was no way she wouldn’t have been documented. The mayor of the island was very serious 
about keeping track of the population of the city especially when it increased, such as whenever there 
was a birth. There was a celebration. They even had a wall with everyone’s name on it. How would they 
forget about Anna? 

Thoughts swirled around. Suspicions arose as people were wanting to know where all 300 of the 
citizens disappeared.   

“It was an alien,” Anna started. “It came here to take everyone on that island to its home planet. 
The people will be tested on and used as science experiments.” Anna continued. Many of the police 
officers in the room look at each other with confused faces. None of them knew how to respond to such a 
strange claim.  

“Aliens?” One of the officers asks. The officers seemed like she was having a hard time not 
laughing when hearing such a thing.  

“If you don’t want to believe me, that’s not my problem. I am telling the truth though,” Anna 
snapped at the police officer. 

Anna was kept in lockdown for all the following months of the investigation. Once it was 
deemed a cold case, they all ended up leaving her be. Just like that, Anna disappeared from the face of 
the Earth. Many reporters wanted to get her take on the story, but they just couldn’t find her. It was 
almost as if she never existed in the first place. In fact, there was one thing Anna never mentioned… she 
was the alien.  
 
 
 



 78 
 

The Phantom Motel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

The Phantom Motel 
A bustling place back in its prime 

Where everyone paid for a 2 day stay 
At the place where ghosts resided. 

 
Full occupancy all the time 

You were lucky to find an opening 
Everyone wanted a taste of supernatural 

Even if it came at a cost. 
 

The ghosts were just a selling point 
Or so they thought 

Everyone at the hotel was close 
The guests did everything together 
Temporary friends in those 2 days. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

They lived life with reckless abandon 
Until something shook all of them to the core 

The real ghosts made their debut 
Breaking windows and destroying the place 

People who were there yesterday 
Were gone without a trace  

Taken by the ghosts. 
 

The ghosts were angry that these people took their 
place 

And everyone realized that 
the guests fled the motel in fear 

Never to return again. 
 

Now, the Phantom Motel is run down and abandoned 
The ghosts that haunt it 

Wandering in peace and quiet. 
  

By- Natalie Blaize 



81 

 

A 

A Game Of Hawk And Mouse .................................. 68 
Alliteration ............................................................... 16 

C 

Coffee ...................................................................... 13 

D 

Deep In Thought ........................................................ 9 

F 

Fable By- Alex Edward ............................................. 51 
Foggy Day ................................................................ 72 

H 

Haiku’s By Amanda Araujo ...................................... 55 
Haiku’s By Elizabeth Vinson ..................................... 54 
Haiku’s By Natalie Blaize .......................................... 58 
Heroes Get Remembered But Legends Never Die ... 28 

I 

I Am Jessie Despienes .............................................. 64 
I Am Maggie King ..................................................... 63 
I Am Natalie Blaize ................................................... 60 
I Am Vanessa Chapman ........................................... 61 
It Was A Quiet Town ................................................ 34 

L 

Lake .......................................................................... 57 
Liber ......................................................................... 18 
Love Is Tragedy ........................................................ 11 
Love Loss .................................................................... 3 

M 

Messed Up Fame ..................................................... 46 
Metaphors ............................................................... 15 
Misplaced ................................................................ 40 
My Twin Flame ........................................................ 10 

O 

Oak Am Òran Bailead ................................................. 7 

P 

Pandemic ................................................................. 50 
Personification ......................................................... 16 
Pond Precautions ..................................................... 66 

S 

Similes ...................................................................... 15 
Snake’s Garden ........................................................ 67 
Storms ...................................................................... 12 
Submerged In A Pile Of  Lies ...................................... 4 

T 

The Butterfly And The Frog ...................................... 70 
The Cheetah And The Lizard .................................... 69 
The City, A Dream? Or Reality ................................. 62 
The Mystery Of Brother Island ................................ 76 
The Phantom Motel ................................................. 78 
The Stadium ............................................................. 73 
The True Reason Behind The Act ............................... 6 
The Voyage .............................................................. 56 

W 

What We Are ........................................................... 52 

 
  

Index 



 82 
 

https://dlpng.com/png/6774488..................................................................................................................................2 
https://www.familyfriendpoems.com/collection/love-haikupoems/...........................................................................3 
Logantheused at https://hipwallpaper.com/view/xZ4qHK ..........................................................................................4 
https://pixabay.com/photos/moon-couple-blue-love-in-love-3059324/.....................................................................5 
Alamy…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….…………..………..….6 
Sea Cloud……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..………..…..……7 
https://dlpng.com/png/6774488..................................................................................................................................8  
https://pixabay.com/illustrations/sad-girl-broken-heart-depression-5148048/........................................................11 
https://depositphotos.com/stock-photos/light-at-the-end-of-the-tunnel.html.........................................................12 
Rectangle clipart PNG Designed By Amit from https://pngtree.com..........................................................................14 
https://www.freepik.com/free-vector/golden-simple-frame-with-watercolor-stain_6047621.htm.........................17 
https://www.freepik.com/premium- vector/geometric-frame-with-watercolor stain_6047617.htm………….....……..45 
https://www.etsy.com/ca/shop/MiraGuerquin?ref=simple-shopheadername&listing_id=290211443………….………50 
Kyu Tae Lee………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….………………..51 
Home Décor Line Amazon………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………52 
https://www.freepik.com/premium-vector/geometric-frame-colorful-watercolor-stain_6198354.htm..................54 
http://www.pngall.com/watercolor-png....................................................................................................................60 
http://www.pngall.com/water colorpng/download/46952.......................................................................................61 
https://www.rawpixel.com/image/2896116/free-illustration-psd-background-watercolor-background-green-
background..................................................................................................................................................................62 
https://www.clipartkey.com/search/free-watercolor/...............................................................................................65 
http://www.pngall.com/watercolor-png....................................................................................................................66 
Christian Irian and https://phys.org/news/2014-02-cane-toads-abilities-western-australia.html.............................67 
https://www.dkfindout.com/uk/animals-and-nature/reptiles/snakes/And https://pngimage.net/oreole-png-1/...68 
http://www.pngall.com/watercolor-png....................................................................................................................72 

Photo Credit Index 

 


	It was a Quiet Town

